








The Key 1980 
620 N. Jefferson St. 
Roanoke, Va. 2401 6 

Phoenix • a a 

A New Beg inn ing 

Theme 1 



New 
Beginnings 

The phoenix was a fabled bird in 
Greek mythology. Only one such 
bird ex isted at any time. It had 
brilliant gold and reddi sh-purple 
feathers and was thought to have 
I ived for over 500 yea rs. 

At the end of each life cyc le, the 
phoeni x felt death drawing nea r. It 
would build a funeral py re of sweet 
spices and sit on the nest, w hich 
would be ignited by the rays of th e 
sun , burning the phoeni x to ashes. 
Another phoeni x would ari se from 
the ashes with renewed youth and 
beauty. 

Thi s spirit of renewal, rebirth , and 
rejuvenation symbo lized by th e 
phoenix bird we re present 
throughout the 1979-80 year. 

On August 30, the reli gious 
opening of schoo l was ce lebrated 
w ith a ma ss of the H o ly Sp irit. With 
this mass, Mr. Gregory O 'Connor 
was fo rmall y installed as our new 
principal. 

Mr. O'Connor was by no means 
the on ly new addit io n. Th e most 
important add iti o n to the coaching 
staff was Eddie Joyce, fo rmer coach 
at Andrew Lewi s High School . A 
total of seven new teachers jo ined 
the facu lty. A secretary was added to 
th e guidance department and o ne 
newcomer joined the cafeteria staff. 

The faces of many new students 
filled the hall s. Nervous eighth 
graders got th eir first taste of high 
schoo l li fe. A lmost every c lass 
ga ined new members; the 
sophomores acquired th e largest 
number w ith a total of ten. 

Many new events were enjoyed 
by the stud ents throughout th e yea r. 
O n October 4 , the seniors attended 
the Naturali zation Ceremony fo r 
Father Mariano at the Poff Federal 
Bu il d ing. In November, the junio rs 
eni oyed the f irst ring ceremony at 
R.C.H.S . 

Act iv ity per iod, held on Tu esdays, 

2 Theme 

provided opportuniti es to r c lubs and 
o rgan izations to m eet during the 
day. 

The add itio n of two new spo rts, 
go lf and softba ll , was grea tly 
apprec iated by enthusiast ic sports 
lovers. 

One change most stud ents did no t 
like, however, was th e lengthening 
o f th e homeroom period to 15 
minutes and the fact that an 
attend ance office r would be giving 
tardy slips and detentions to those 
un ab le to make it to homeroom on 

time. 

The "Yea r o f the Fam il y" ushered 
in the new decade and m any took 
time to remini sce about th e past. 
One group which sad ly reminisced 
as THE KEY staff. Remem berin g th at 
there had been no yearbook for th e 
1978-1 979 schoo l year served to 
motivate th e basically a ll new staff 
and to renew dedication. 

With the changes, reded ica ti o n , 
and new beginnings, o ne could ca ll 
th e 1979-80 schoo l yea r a phoen ix 
season . 



Two love birds sneaking off to be alone? No, it's 
Happy and Darla Stanley leaving school at the 
end of a cold, gray, winter day. 

New principal Gregory O 'Connor also taught 
Religion 1 OA during second period. 

"---- - ------ - - - - - - - - -

Blake Dingler, a new member of the 
sophomore class as was Gehrmann Holland 
(left), seems to be having difficulty deciding 
which way to turn . 

Seniors used their free time in the Senior 
Lounge wi sely to make important decisions 
about future plans. 

Mrs. M arta O rcutt, a 1977 graduate of Radford 
University, assisted M rs. Fri el in the Guida nce 
Departm ent up unti l April w hen her baby girl 
was born . 

Theme 3 



4 Student Life 

When the night life gets under way, 
so do the students. After games it was 
to the Roma Restaurant or the nearest 
Pizza Hut, then to a party. Mike Grace 
was a most gracious host. 

For the underclassmen there were 
slumber parties and roller-skating . 
The sophomores kept to themselves. 
They made their own group and held 
their get togethers apart from the rest. 

The seniors had road trips. They 
would pile as many people into one 
car as it would hold and serve cold 
beverages . 

Many people went cruising down 
Williamson Road, honking at and 
talking to all the cute people they saw . 
No night of cruising was considered 
complete until going by the market. 
The city police cleaned up the market 
but some people still roam its streets . 

The school had dances and hops to 
help bring people closer together . 
These gave couples a chance to date 
as friends. It also helped the younger 
students who otherwise would not be 

able to date. 

The school had some activities, but 
the classes were close and they found 
many ways to get together on 
weekends and during school break 
The local hang-out became th~ 
Ground Round . Many students t 
around and enjoyed the free pope~::, 
and peanuts. 

The freshmen class held a farewel 
1 

party for Renee Herbert at the G d roun 
Round. Other classes held good-b 
parties there when a member ye 

moved away. 
The parties, cruising and d 

were just a small part of student l~;ces 
the future they will assume a . 

1 
e. In 

n imp 
tant role as we reminisce b 0 r-
enjoyment we derived from ~h~~ the 

At th e H om ecom in g ho . 
down w hile Li sa S til well~· tMhike G race gets 

a c es hi s m oves. 



On graduati on night, the seniors line up outside 
the church. M any c ri ed during the ceremony, 
but everyone parti ed afterwards. 

During lunch break, many stud ents played in 
the parking lot. O ne popular game was Frisbee. 
Here, Greg O sterh aus prepares to catch a fri s­
bee. 

Student Life 

Student Li fe 5 



Styles and 
Records 

Throughout the school year many 
fads or trends came and went. One 
trend that came was "prep." Prep 
clothes varied from button downs to 
lzod shirts to navy blue blazers. 

Shoes became main items in one's 
wardrobe. They varied from Candies 
and "Crapstompers " to loafers with 
no socks. Most of a prep 's attire 
looked like a lighted neon sign (bright 
green , orange, pink, and yellow were 
the basic colors). 

A fraternity at the University of Vir­
ginia did not favor the trend of the 
"prepp ie" so they developed a poster 
to express these feelings. It showed 
exactly what preps wear and what 
they do. Included on the poster were a 
heavenward nose, striped belt and 
matching watch band, flood level 
pants, and a pin-striped buttondown 
or " Richie Cunningham" collar. 

There was also a test to take to find 
out whether or not one was a "prep." 
Some of the questions included: "Do 
you dress in a manner which attracts 
women - to other men? If you had 
your life to live over again, would you 
sti ll fa ll in love with yourself? If Moses 
had seen the way you dress, would 
there be another commandment? And 
at your football games, do you dress 
like a neon sign?" 

Prep clothes were seen at conce rts 
but were scarce compared to the 
western sty le. Durin g the year the 
Civic Center brought severa l good 
concerts. The Eagles, Foreigner, John 
Denver, and Heart all came. The high-
1 ight, though , was when Robin 
Thompson came on May 5. Robin 
was a native Virginian who popu­
lari zed the song "Candy Apple Red." 

6 Sty les/Records 

COLUMBIA PICTURES PRESENTS A STANLEY JAFFE PRODUCTION 

DUSTIN HOFFMAN 
IN 

"KRAMER VS. KRAMER" 
MERYL STREEP JANE ALEXANDER 

Kramer vs. Kramer was one of the most popular 
movies of the schoo l year. It was shown at th e 
Towers Movie Theater. 



Ly nn Fi ves a nd D arl a St anl ey l oo k at th e 
m ake-up in Leggett 's in Tanglewood M all after 
shopping in sto res such as Bo nom o's and E.I. 
Randl e wh ere preppy is th e in thing to wea r. 

K92 winners are shown with Robin Thompson 
(front row in the K92 teeshirt) and band and 
disc jockey Mike McDonald (front row in the 
suit) . Robin had many new hit songs this year 
off his album "Two B's Please. " 

Debbie Berry and Blake Dingler mode l anoth er 
fashi on o f the yea r. O ut w ith khaki s and in w ith 
blue jeans, cowboy h ats and boots, th e western 
look. 

Sty les/ Records 7 



8 Va ll ey 

Hotel Roanoke is a 425 room hotel loca ted in 
dow ntown Roanoke. The hotel has been th e 
property of th e N&W since 1882. 

O n th e c it y market , loca ted in downtown, 
farmers came in the morning to se ll th eir fruits 
and vegetables . 

Sa int A ndrews Roman Catho li c Church, located 
upon the hill on North Jefferson Street, over­
looks the va ll ey. The church is a national land­
mark. 



Valley 
Like much of the world, the 

Roanoke Valley suffered from 
O.P.E.C. oil prices, inflation and soar­
ing interest rates . Local industries 
were affected, especially the building 
industry and area car dealers. 

The N & W announced a merger 
with the Southern Railway, making 
the new railroad the largest rail ser­
vice in the country. This will affect 
many of the road workers. 

The local governments of Salem, 
Roanoke City and Roanoke County 
still were not able to collaborate on 
pooled services. Roanoke City built its 
own jail with barless windows of un­
breakable glass. The prisoners were 
determined to challenge the glass and 
several did so successfully. The city 
has hired a contractor to place bars on 
the windows. 

The police not only had problems 
with breakouts but also with dogs. 
Two dogs attacked an elderly woman, 
injuring her so severely that she had to 
be hospitalized . The owners of the 
dogs were subject to a thirty day jail 
sentence. 

M any valley residents were aroused 
by the local controversy surrounding 
the 1980 Census. Channel 10 did a 
series on the question of rac ial di s­
crimination in Census hiring. Former 
and present Crew leaders were inter­
viewed. The identity of the person 
who was currentl y working was with­
held from the public to prevent retali ­
ation . 

In the May election, M ayo r Noel 
Tay lor was re-elected. It was the first 
time in the City's history th at the 
mayor and the ass istant mayo r were 
both black. 

Suzy Mink, a Hollins College stu­
dent, was the Virginia torch bea rer for 
the Winter Olympics. WROV held a 

Suzy Mink Day in order to raise 
money for her trip to New York and 
her stay at Lake Placid . 

With spring, many activities came 
to the Valley. The second annual Odd 
Bal I Olympics was held at the 
Roanoke Salem Plaza by WROV. 
Carousel was held on the Roanoke 
Catholic School campus. 

Festival '80 encompassed a number 
of " mini-festivals ''. Festival on the 
river took pl ace on the Roanoke River. 
Many area residents entered the race 
with "crafts" they had made. Races 
were held and prizes were awarded 
for the most unu sual and the fastest 
"craft" . 

Festival in the park consisted of 
band s, paintin g and sculpting 
exhibits, and craft demonstrations. 

Festival on the market was held in 
the spring. Workers on the market 
dressed in period costumes. Country 
music and Flat Footin g set the 
background for craft demonstrations 
and exhibits. 

The Roanoke Valley is known as 
The Star City of the South. The man­
made Mill Mountain Star was re­
painted when th e Vally was desig­
nated as an All American City. A huge 
sign identi fy ing Roanoke as an All­
American City was di splayed at the 
Roanoke Civic Center on Williamson 
Road, gree tin g a l I visitors. Th e 
Roanoke Valley - the Star City -
was active in both c ivic and cu ltural 
activiti es. 

At ni ght , travelling back from a 
weary rid e, one cou Id see the Star and 
know that home was c lose by. The 
brightness of the Sta r glea med red , 
white and blue to we lco me back 
home its children and greet its many 
visitors. 

Val ley 9 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



10 Nation 

At Moses Lake, W as hington, on March 5, a 
German Sheph erd does not seem to be happy 
as a respirator mask is adjusted o ver hi s mouth. 
Ash Fa ll Out from Mt. St. H elens covered the 
ground w ith six inches of ash. 

Sen. Edward Kennedy acknow ledges appl ause 
as he announces on November 8, 1979, th at he 
wou ld be chall enging President Ca rt er for the 
1980 democrati c Pres ident ial nom inati o n. His 
fam ily : w ife, Joa n, daughter, Kara, sons, Patr ick 
and Edwa rd. 

A t Lake Plac id N.Y. on February 24, Craig Pat­
ri ck, U.S.A. assista nt Hockey coach, is hugged 
by three team members atter the U .S.A. hockey 
team won the O lympic go ld by bea ting Fin land 
4-2. 



As in all years, the country did not 
lie calm. The price of gas increased 
from 88¢ a gallon to $1.15. The 
energy department accused seven 
major oil companies of overcharging 
customers. 

The country was trying to find other 
sources of oi I. For generations gov­
ernment has pursued moonshiners in 
order to shut down their stills. Today 
they are still being pursued, but for a 
different reason. The government 
needs their expertise in distilling al­
cohol to help produce gasohol. 

The New York City transit workers 
went on strike, leaving the city's sub­
ways and buses idle as thousands 
walked across Manhattan's bridges, or 
rode bikes or boats to get to work . 
After a three inch rain, dispositions 
became strained and a cyclist bit one 
of New York's finest. 

Bank robberies were on the rise 
across the country. A Virginia bank of­
fered a reward for the return of a bag 
of money delivered by an armored 
car. The money had been "depos­
ited" outside the bank and the truck 
left. It was garbage pickup day. The 
money was retrieved from the city 

dump. 
Patricia Hearst was released from 

the federal prison in Pleasanton , 
California. She had served 22 months 
of the seven year sentence she had 
received for her part in a bank rob-

bery. 
Gordon Liddy, a Watergate partici-

Nation 
pant, is trying to prove that crime can 
pay. He has written a book about his 
involvement. He stated he would 
have been willing to kill columnist 
Jack Anderson had Nixon given the 
word. 

In Washington, Mt. St. Helens be­
came an active volcano after being 
dormant for many years. Miles of 
timber lay like match sticks on the 
mountainside. Water was dammed by 
the slides, creating a potential hazard 
for the future. Volcanic ash has 
created a problem for the surrounding 
communities. 

The United States ended its control 
of the Panama Canal. By the year 
2000, the Canal will be completely 
under Panamanian control. 

Madalyn Murray O 'Hair filed a suit 
to remove the words " In God We 
Trust" from coins minted by the U.S. 
government. The Federal Court in 
New Orleans dismissed the suit. 

Top Grammy awards were 
presented to Billy Joel for " 52nd 
Street" and to the Doobie Brothers for 
"What a Fool Believes". 

Attorney General Griffin Bell 
suggested the presidency should con­
sist of a single term of six years . The 
president would then be free to make 
decisions independent of hi s party's 
thoughts. 

Americans learned to cope with 
their problems because they felt they 
still had the best country despite its 
shortcomings. 

Natio n 11 



12 Internat ional 

On April 30, Cuban refugees packed tightl y in 
shrimp boats landed at the Key West Naval 
Base, at Key West, Florida. 

Thi s Ca mbodi an refu gee boy he lped ca rry 
water in Kl ang Kai Tuenq's temporary Cambo­
dian refugee camp, nea r the Th ai-Cambodian 
border. 

Bi shop Thomas Gumbleton of Detro it, Mi chi­
gan, met w ith a group of Ameri can hostages in­
side the occu pi ed em bassy on Chri stm as morn­
ing. 



International 
As usual, the international scene 

was confusing. Our neighbor to the 
north, Canada, voted to remain united 
as one country instead of Quebec 
becoming an independent state. To 
the south of us, Mexico announced 
that their known oil reserves had in­
creased 100%. 

release the hostages, to no avail. On 
April 24, eight helicopters on a secret 
mission entered Iran to free the Amer­
icans. The mission was a failure due 
to operational difficulties with the 
helicopters , and U.S . servicemen 
were killed. Prayer services for the 
dead were held in Washington. One 
Marine who lost his life was from 
Roanoke - Sergeant Davis Harvey. 
The prayer service and funeral held in 
Roanoke for him were attended by 
local county and city officials. 

The influence of communism was 
felt strongly this year. It was active in 
South America, Africa , and grew 
stronger in Europe, but the two most 
striking events were the invasion of 
neutral Afghanistan by the Soviet 

• Un ion and the mass exodus of 
120,000 refugees from Cuba to the 

• United States. 
·~"""""z:.::.. Terrorism thrived. The I.RA killed 

World War II leader Montbatten, the 
Red Army struck many times in Italy, 
and the P.L.O. was active. Political 
assassinations also thrived. The presi­
dent of Korea, an Archbishop in South 
America , and a Bulgarian defector in 
London were among the victims of 
assassins. 

International law was repeatedly 
broken . Israel continued to build set­
tlements on the West Bank. On No­
vember 4 , 1979, Iran captured the 
American Embassy in Tehran . Five 
Americans were freed but 53 others 
were taken as hostages. Canada res­
cued some Americans and hid them 

1 in the Canadian Embassy until false 
passports enabled the Americans to 
escape. 

The months rolled on. Iran refused 
to release th e hostages. She de­
manded the return of the Shah, who 
had been in the United States for med­
ical treatment and went on to Egypt to 
establish a home. 

The Internation al Court and the 
Pope asked the Iranian government to 

At the time of this writing, the hos­
tages are still being held in Iran but 
many of the Irani an people are 
beginning to feel th at their release 
would be good for Islam . 

While the Americans were involved 
in Iran , the Soviet Union invaded Af­
ghanistan . In retali at ion the United 
States placed an embargo on grain to 
Russia and boycotted the Olympic 
Games in Moscow. 

During thi s time of conflicts Mar­
shal Tito of Yu gos lav ia died . The 
world was saddened by hi s death be­
cause he was a good leader. He was 
able to maintai n his country's au­
tonomy whil e still remaining in the 
Communi st bloc . 

The Pope v isited many countries 
this year. He wa s striving to bring the 
Roma n Catholic and Eas te rn Or­
thodox Churches c loser together. He 
spoke out on many subj ec ts w ith 
much courage. 

Th e Nobe l Peace Pri ze was 
awarded to Mother Teresa . As she ac­
cepted the prize she stated , " I accept 
in the name of the poor. " She plunged 
into the slums of Calcutta to ca re for 
"The poorest of the poor." The award 
of $190,000 w ill be used to build 
more hosp ices, espec iall y for lepers. 

Internat ional 13 



14 Homecoming 

Vinegar, 
Shaving 
Cream, Victory 

H omecoming was sli ghtly different 
than previous years, but the sp irit wa s 
still the same. Just about everyone par­
ticipated in the various activities of 
the week, including Mourning Day 
(s tudents wo re black in honor of 
James River), SO's Day, Security Day, 
Green and White Day, Hat Day, and 
Out of Uniform Week. 

The annual Powderpuff game be­
tween th e junior and senior girl s was 
scheduled for Thursday afternoon, but 
the ent ire week was a cont inuous bat­
tle between th e gir ls of both c lasses. 

W eapons ranged from water gun s 
and ball oons to shav ing cream and 
v in ega r (sp las hed on lockers and 
coats) w hich resulted in th e cancella­
ti on of th e ga me. The guilty parties 
ca me forwa rd, and the girl s rece ived 
perm iss ion to pl ay. 

Thursda y mo rnin g th e se ni o rs 
paraded aroung the Mall in anticipa­
tion of victory, and later that after­
noon, they defeated the junior girl s, 

O n October 11 , th e school got together to 
arouse spirit at the Bonfire. 

Mike Grace, Robert Poole, Ed Harnack and 
Mike Russell got down at the homecom ing hop 
held after the Bonfire. 

M r. Joe Bear played the part of disc- jockey at 
the Homecoming hop. 



7-0. For both sides, it was a hard bat­
tle. 

That night, students congregated on 
the field for the Bonfire. After the Bon­
fire, everyone headed for the gym and 
the hop. The highlight of the evening 
was the announcement of the Court. 
As a soft fog rolled across the platform 
and throne, built by the sophomores, 
the representatives were cal led and 
took their place. There were tears and 
hugs, and the court danced to the 
theme song, "Best of My Love." 

The next day, Friday, the senior 
class again demonstrated their school 
spirit by winning the Spirit Stick in 
class competition at the Pep Rally . 
The game, which had been originally 
scheduled for Saturday night, was 
played instead on Friday night at 
Salem Municipal field . Several cars 

' and trucks were decorated and 
paraded into the stadium amidst a 
light rain. The rain, however, did not 
dampen the spirits of the fans. 

The 1979 HOMECOMING Court : Debbi e Ring­
ler, grade 8 attendant ; Renee Hebert , grad e 9 
attendant ; Carol Wh eeler, grad e 10 attend ant; 
Mike Grace, King; Liz Guilfoy le, Queen; Lo ri 
M cGarry, Princess; M aureen Canfi eld , grade 12 
attendant ; Fran DeWitt, grad e 11 attend ant. 

Ell en Murphy attempts to make a touchdown at 
the Powd erpuff game held October 1 1. The se­
nior girls won 7-0. 

Homecoming 15 



The New Event 
A new event was placed in the 

school curriculum called Field Day. It 
took place at Wasena Park on May 9. 

The entire student body traveled to 
the park by bus to spend the rest of the 
day playing softball , lacrosse, frisbee, 
tennis, and playing on the seesaw, 
swingset and other toys the park had 
to offer. 

Lunch consisted of sodas and hot 
dogs and hamburgers. Even the lunch 
ladies came to cook the food. 

Field Day was a big success. Many 
gripes were heard before going but 
when the students returned to school 
at around 2 :30 p·.m. they had a differ­
ent outlook. 

Elaine Ru ssell practices her tenni s game w ith 
her doubles partner Karen Harvey at W asena 
Park. 

Tom_ Hostutler reveals more excitement through 
hi s fin ger rather th an hi s face during a softball 
game between the facul ty and the stud ent bod y. 

Anti cipati on is the expression of A li son Metzger 
as she waits for the hot dogs on th e grill to fini sh 
cooking so she ca n eat. 

16 Field Day 



Caroline Provenzano stretches out on the 
seesaw for a new style of riding. 

Ms. Warren tries her ski ll s at climbing but 
somehow manages to get stuck. 

Mr. O'Connor prepares the hambu rgers while 
Mrs. Spickard prepares the chili for the hungry 
students. 

Field Day 17 



18 Assembli es 

At an Honors Convocation assembly, Tim 
Mistele stands and beams with pride after his 
name is called for First Honors. 

At the National Honor Society Induction 
Ceremony, Robert Poole tries to ignite his nose 
while Robert Ranaghan stands amazed and 
Paul Crum grins. 

Mi chele Toohig, Treasurer of Nation al Ho nor 
Society, spoke on leadership, one of the four 
qualiti es a stud ent must possess to be inducted. 

At the Nati onal Honor Society Inducti on Cere­
mony, held durin g Cath o li c School W eek, 
Michael Bechelli w as the guest speaker. The 
overall theme of th e ceremony was " light." 



The Ryan Hall Cal I 
Through heat, rain, snow, and 

wind, we trudged to Ryan Hall at 
least once a month for an assembly. 

In the fall we met our principal 
for the first time. He outlined new 
policies and told us what he ex­
pected for the new year. 

Every four months Mr. O'Connor 
appeared in his academic garb and 
we paid tribute to honor students at 
Honors Convocation Assemblies. 

October brought an assembly on 
how to sell magazines. Apparently 
we learned well since we made a 
large profit for the school. 

The November assembly was 
very special to the juniors. They re-

ceived their school rings and 
realized high school was coming to 
an end! 

December brought the annual 
Christmas skits. Each class, except 
the eight grade, entertained us with 
their own comedies. 

In February, we assembled to 
hear the good news that R.C.H.S. 
had won a free hop from W .R. O.V. 
Our school had raised the highest 
per capita donation for the Blind 
Athletes. 

March was the assembly for Na­
tional Catholic School Week. We 
gave thanks for our Catholic Herit­
age and our teachers rededicated 

themselves to our education. 
The Apri I assembly went off 

campus. The high school went to 
see the movie JESUS at the Terrace 
Theatre on Holy Thursday. A spe­
cial assembly on April 29 an­
nounced the Prom Court. 

May 9 brought a fun assembly at 
Wasena Park. We played softball, 
frisbee, and tennis. The P.T.A. gave 
us a cookout for lunch . 

June arrived and we had our final 
asse mbl y . A special awards 
presentation paid tribute to all of 
our hard working students. It was a 
suitable ending for a busy year. 

Joe Metzger checks out one of the " perfect 
pri zes" a student could wi n from magaz ine sa le 
subscripti ons. 

Th e speaker for the third quarter Honors Con­
vocat ion assembl y was Terri H arvey. H e r 
speech was a readi ng of her essay ent itl ed 
" Freedom of Speech: Right or Responsib ility" 
w h ic h wo n a $200 sc ho la rship th at was 
presented to her by the President of the Civitan 
Club. 

Assemb lies 19 



THE 
CEREMONY 
BEGINS 

Th e representative of Herff-Jones, 
Jim Shelor, came and took orders on 
May 24, during th e class of '8 1 's 
sophomore yea r. The students had 
many different sty les to choose from. 
Some were curious if th ey had made 
the ri ght decisions, but w hen the rings 
arri ved, their fears diminished. 

Shouts of happiness sounded 
through the hall s as the juniors got the 
first glimpse of their class rings in 
ea rl y October. The shouts turned from 
happiness to anger w hen th e juniors 
were in formed they were not all owed 
to have th eir rings until November 5, 
w hen a ce remony would occur. 

Th e day pri o r to the ring ce remony, 
the junior girl s wo re a green ribbon 
tied around their index finger. Th e 
ribbon indi ca ted they were the ones 
getti ng c l ass rings. 

On November 5, junio rs did not 
have to report to schoo l until 9: 15 and 
they did not have to report to any 
c lasses. At 10 o 'c lock, junio rs lined 
up in an alphabetical , boy-girl 
method. Th ey marched down the 
aisle of St. A ndrew' s Church. Na ncy 
Slough, Junior Class President, gave 
parents and students the we lcom ing 
address . 

20 Ring Ceremony 

Alison Metzger smi les happ il y after receiving 
her ring. · 

Juniors leave the c hurch, anx ious to begin ring 
turning. 



The juniors stand proudly, glad that the cere­
mony is finally over. 

' , .... ,. ' .•"'"f' 
~ 

At last it's time for the ceremony to begin. 

Father Barrett then blessed the new 
class rings . By special request, the 
class of 1980 also had their rings 
blessed . The big moment finally 
arrived as the rings were distributed . 
Mr. O 'Connor gave out rings with the 
aid of Miss Callahan and Mrs. 
Manganelli, while musical selections, 
chosen by the junior class, vibrated 
through the church. Prior to getting 
their rings, the girls received a 
carnation and the boys a boutoniere. 
Outside the church, a class picture 
was taken. The class then headed for 
Bonanza on Williamson Road where 
the class had lunch. After lunch , many 
went home. Some went shopping. 

Many students used the time to get 
started on ring turning. The tradition 
of ring turning involves having your 
ring turned , while wearing it, the 
same number of times of your year of 
graduation. Th e first turn, toward the 
pinki , it made by one's best friend. 
The final turn is usuall y done by one' s 
boyfriend or girlfriend. Most juniors 
were complaining that their fingers 
were sore around the twenty-fourth 

turn . For the juniors, the rings 

symbolized the final initi at ion into the 

hi gh school and being a junior. 

Ring Ceremony 21 



Awakening 
On Sunday, May 4, the seniors left ./ 

the Roanoke Catholic Campus to at-
tend the senior retreat. The retreat, 
held at Camp Bethel in Fincastle, Vir-
ginia, lasted from Sunday evening 
until Tuesday afternoon. 

The retreat master, Father Mat­
tarazzo, known to the seniors as Fa­
ther Matt, is from New York. He was 
also the retreat master for the rest of 
the school on Wednesday, May 7. 

The retreat gave the seniors time to 
be together in prayer and to just have 
fun. Free time was spent swinging, 
playing lacrosse, volleyball , walking 
and just sitting around talking. One 
senior described the retreat as : "The 
last time the seniors were all together 
and a lot of fun." 

22 Retreat 

Steve Seymour recieves the chali ce of w ine at a 
junior and sophomore m ass on M ay 7 in the 
convent' s chapel. Each c lass held a mass, sa id 
th e rosa ry and went lo d benedi cti on cerem o ny. 



Father M attaraz zo had no problem relating to 
the students. Kathi e Harnack, Jay Ayersman, 
Mike Norton, and Blake Dingler took tim e to 
thank Father M att for the day of retrea t. 

First Row: Kati e Jessee, Li sa Stilwe ll , Karen Net­
temeyer, Beth Fabi ano, M aureen Ca nfi e ld , 
Adele Wheeler, Michele Toohig, Amy Scott. 
Second Row : Terri H arvey, Lonni e Caldwell , 
Jennifer Stump, Torn Hostutl er, Ed Harn ack, 
David W aid, Danny Andrew, Zack Wh eeler, 
Joe M etzger, Debbie Kneut. Third Row: Mrs. 
LaRocco, Mrs. Sibert , Donna Poff, Mr. Extrom, 
Au stin Jambor, A lex N elson, Tony Dow ns, 
M ike Grace, Robert Ren aghan, Fath er Mat­
tarazzo, Mike Ru ssell , Jimmy George, M ike Ca­
nary, Jeff Jones, David Kee ley, Tom Cavanaugh, 
Li s Guilfoy le, Robert Pool e, Renee Cud worth , 
Paul Crum, Ti sh Howard , Karen Kolrnstetter. 

After an enlightening three days at Camp Be­
th el, senior Donna Poff patientl y reads a book 
while aw aiting her ride. 

Retreat 23 



Crime and 
Punishment 

Spitballs, smoking, skipping and 
drinking (which many consider the 
better things in life) are reasons for 
which one gets sent to Mr. Craddock, 
the Dean of Discipline. 

Demerits were eliminated while de­
tentions were introduced. There were 
two types of detentions, major and 
minor. The minor detention was a half 
an hour after school helping Mr. Agee 
with cleanup. A minor was given for 
chewing gum or disrupting class. 

Majors, the big "D", were two 
hours of after school cleaning. These 
were given for smoking and repeated 
offenses. 

Finall y there was suspension . This 
was the dreaded "S". Only for the 
worst offenses was th is used . Once 
the culprit was found, he was sent to 
Mr. Craddock. Mr. Craddock would 
discuss the offense with the student or 
students. After a consultation with Mr. 
O'Connor, Mr. Craddock informed 
the students of their decision. Parents 
were called and told. Then it was 
sleeping late, watching TV and shop­
ping: pure vacat ion until the suspen­
sion was over. 

After returning to school , a lot of 
work was needed to be made up, and 
the stud ent had one final talk with Mr. 
Craddock. 

Those w ho had been dealt with by 
Mr. Craddock still thought of him as a 
great teacher and humanitar ian. He 
was unan imously voted the Teacher 
of the Yea r by the faculty. On award 
night when the an nouncement was 
made, the student body joined the 
parents and teachers in giving him a 
standing ovation, for hi s discipline 
had been tempered w ith love. 

24 Disc ipline 

An unidentifiable person lounges in the senior 
lounge. When someone got in-school suspen­
sion they usually were sent there. 

Mr. Ayersman watches over the school at one 
of the honors convocations. 



Mike Norton prepares to be whipped with the 
paddl e from Mr. Craddock. Mr. Craddock de­
c ided the puni shment for the crim e. 

Father Duarte grins evilly while giving Mike 
Norton a detention slip for being out of uni­
form . 

D isc ipline 25 



Language no 
hang-up 

A young girl with dark skin , dark 
hair and big brown eyes from 
Santiago, Chile, South America, 
stepped off a plane in Washington, 
D.C. on January 1, 1980. Four days 
later, she arrived in Roanoke to stay 
with the DeWitt family on Smith 
Mountain Lake. 

Carmen Lorena Arancibia 
Carrasco, nicknamed Lolly by her 
American friends, was an exchange 
student. In the exchange program 
Lolly was interviewed and accepted. 
Eight months later, she fm.;nd out 
what country she would be visiting. 
!hi: was the summer before Lolly' s 
1un1or year at Maria lnmaculada 
Concepcion . 

Maria lnmaculada Concepcion is 
a rather large Catholic school of 
2,000 girls. Lolly has a load of fifteen 

subjects whereas we have only 
seven. A required subject in Chile is 
English . As was to be expected, 
Lolly's English did improve while 
she was in America. 

At the second Honors 
Convocation assembly, a smiling 
Lolly stood before the student body 
and said , " I am so happy staying 
here. Everything seems to me 
delightful. I think this school is 
wonderful and I never will forget it. 
Probably my English is not good but 
I' ll promise you that I come back 
when I speak English better. Thanks 
a lot." Mrs. Manganelli helped Lolly 
with the preparation of her speech . 

While staying in the Roanoke 
area, Lolly led a busy social life. She 
attended the tournament in 
Richmond, visited the Peaks of 
Otter, and went to one wedding. 
Lolly was taken to the St. Patrick's 
Day Dance by Petter Guilfoyle. 

W h_iie Lolly was in the Roanoke area, Peter 
Guilfoy le helped her to adjust to her new envi­
ronment. 

During her first week at .R.C. H.S., Lo ll y w as 
homesick, lonely, and afraid of being in a new 
country. 

26 Loll y 

When asked to comment, she said, 
"I really had a good time at both the 
hop and the dance." 

On March 20, the day before 
Lolly's visit was to come to an end, 
the Spanish II class threw a surprise 
party for her. That night, the junior 
class threw a surpri se party at the 
Pizza Inn on Franklin Road. Most 
everyone in the class attended this 
bon voyage party and brought 
presents. 

According to Lolly the DeWitts 
are "fantastic and I love them so 
much . My sisters here are great. " 

Departing Roanoke on March 21, 
at 4:00 p.m. proved to be very 
difficult for Lolly, her American 
family, and friends. About 25 people 
showed up at Woodrum Airport to 
bid Lolly goodbye. As she passed 
through the metal detector, 
everyone rush ed to the ga te for their 
final farewell. 



Dedication: A Tie? 

One of the biggest moments in a 
student's life- besides graduation -
is the Prom. The Prom held on May 
11, 1979, at Hotel Roanoke has been 
called one of the most beautiful Proms 
in Roanoke Catholic history. 

That honorable comment would 
not have been made if one special 
person had not been involved with us. 
She held us together and cooled down 
hot heads when indecision threatened 
to divide us. She made artful and 
constructive suggestions which 
helped us develop the ideas that made 
the Prom a memorable event. 

In our senior year, when the class 
began to have problems and 
disagreements with the 
administration, she acted as a friend 
and medium. 

As both juniors and seniors, we 
turned to her repeatedly without 
disappointment. She is more than a 
teacher; she is a friend and a 
remarkable lady. Because of this, the 
senior class of 1980 dedicates THE 

KEY to Mrs. Terri LaRocco. 
Mr. Robert Ayersman has been a 

fixture at Roanoke Catholic for more 
than fifteen years. Coach, as he is 
known to many whether they have 
played a sport for him or not, is one of 
the few faculty members who have 
been with us our entire five years. As 
underclassmen we always had Coach 
there to give us ideas and help us 
make the transition from grade school 
to high school. When we were 
juniors, he was always offering ideas 
for raising money and came through 
with the biggest fund raiser we had . 

Coach Ayersman has shown us 
what hard work, dedication, and a 
little bit of faith will accomplish. A 
fine example of this is the State 
Championship he and the varsity 
basketball team brought back from 
Richmond. His total giving to this 
school has affected us in many ways. 
For this reason and others, the senior 
class of 1980 dedicates THE KEY to 
Mr. Robert Ayersman. 

Dedication 27 



Emotional Excitement 

" John Paul two , we love you," 
shouted the happy crowd at th e Mass 

o n the Mal l. Pope John Paul II re­
sponded , " John Paul two, he love 
you !" 

Pope John Paul II stirred an excite­
ment around the United States and def­
initely at schoo l. In o rder fo r the stu­
dents to attend the Mass on O ctober 
7, the Ri chmond Diocese made the 
fo ll owing Monday a holiday . 

Two bu ses were chartered by St. 
Andrews and O ur Lady of Perpetu al 
H e lp to ca rry a rea Catho li cs to 
Wa shington. The pope sa id Mass in 
Washington, D.C. , and attracted an 
estimated 1.5 million people. Joe Metz­
ger attended the pope's Mass on the 
Ma ll. He sa id the ex perience was, 
" Fantast ic ! I had a perfect v iew. It was 
not onl y fantastic for me, but it was 
great to see the joy and emotio n on 
othe r 's f aces . Po pe Jo hn Paul II 
touched everyone." 

28 Pope 

Pope John Paul II ce lebrates M ass on a jam­
packed Boston Common to start off a six-day 
tour of the U.S. 

Nobel Peace Prize Winner - Mother Therese 
kissing the hand of Pope John II during general 
audience in Vatican City on October 1 i , 1978. 



Carousel '80 
Mr. Nelson with his lawnmower-driven train 
was one of the highlight rides at the Carousel. 

Rob O'Brady, a disc jockey for WROV, does 
things for Carousel from cooking hamburgers 
and hot dogs to broadcasting it on the radio. 

At the beginning of April , students aroma of hot dogs and hamburgers 
into the air. The gym was a kaleido­
scope of color, sound and people. 
There were people everywhere -
standing at the booths trying the 

and faculty noticed that the gym doors 
were locked, and the gym was sealed 
off. This suprised no one, however, for 
like the warmth in the fresh spring air, 
the locked gym doors were a tell-tale 
sign that Carousel was not far off. 

games, pushing through crowds, or 
just standing and talking. Some sam­
pled the wares of the many shops, 
ranging from rag dolls to pillows and 
afghans, to fudge and caramel apples, 
to plants and sandwiches at the deli . 

Cardboard, plywood, and two-by­
fours were piled on the gym floor, and 
the noise coming from the gym each 
day signified that progress was being 
made. Aside from the building in the 
gym, many other activities were going 
on . Committee were organized for the 
Bake Shop, Country Store, Crafts 
Shop, Flea Market, and many others. 
As the date grew closer, students, par­
ents, and faculty donated time, effort, 
and talents to help prepare for the big 
weekend. 

The familiar tents were set up on 
the mall, and everyone's anticipation 
and excitement increased as the 
classes struggled to reach their ticket 
sale quotas on the last day of sales. 
Finally, school was over and Carousel 
was only one day away! 

Although the air was damp and the 
skies were overcast, crowds began to 
appear early Saturday afternoon. 
Children lined up to ride the train , and 
the smoke from the grills sent the 

There was so much to do, one 
could hardly decide. You could buy a 
painting at the auction, or listen to live 
music on the mall provided by Sing 
Out Roanoke Valley and other per­
formers . You could meet Virginia 's 
Junior Miss, Kay Keeney, or try your 
basketball skills against those of Dale 
Solomon and Wayne Robinson from 
Virginia Tech . 

Some of the 10,000 people who at­
tended managed to do everything in 
one weekend, and some left Sunday 
night without having seen of done ev­
erything the y wanted. Those who 
worked the hardest, the Knights of 
Columbus and members of the 
Roanoke Catholic Community, left 
tired, but with a sense of ac­
complishment from putting on a suc­
cessful and enj oyab le Carousel. 

Carousel 29 

----------



30 Prom 

Joe Metzger and Jennifer Stump do the "pret­
zel" while the band, "After Six," played songs 
by all the popular groups of the past school 
year. 

Renee Cudworth, prom queen, and Brian 
Downes slow dance during the court song 
"Still." The court consisted of four juniors and 
four seniors. 

While coup les were being announced for the 
wa lk-in s, many family, friends and teachers got 
down on hands and knees to take pictures. 

A li son Metzger, prom princess, escorted by her 
date Tony Downs is greeted by head waiter 
Jimmy Neuhoff before she takes her place on 
the flats. 



The band After Si x, sang and kept people on the 
floor for five hours. The band w as very popular 
wrth the students. Besides playing for the prom 
they pla yed at the Chri stm as dance. ' 

Midnight 
Magic 

The lights dimmed and the band 
warmed up while couples waited 
for the walk-ins to begin. At the 
same time, nineteen couples were 
just getting their main courses at La 
Maison Du Gourmet. 

The walk-ins were to start 
promptly at 8, but since the court 
and other couples were still eating, 
the walk-ins were delayed until 
9:15. By 8:30, Miss Callahan and 
Mrs. Manganel Ii , prom sponsors , 
were frantic. Nobody knew why so 
many people were late. At last, 
couples began to arrive . Tim Mis­
tele , announcer , rejoiced when 
people started to show, for he had a 
Sing-Out function to attend. All the 
waiters were sophomore boys; 
many of them cleared $20 or more 

in tips. 
After the walk-ins , the court 

danced to the prom song, "Still " by 
the Commodore s. The founta in 
flowed and the room glistened as 
After Six got down with music to 
keep everyone on the dance floor. 

The Crystal Ball Room at Hotel 

Roanoke was decorated in dark 
blue and silver to coenside with the 
theme, Midnight Magic. On the ta­
bles were booklets and napkins 
with a picture depicting the theme. 
The same picture was on the flats 
drawn by Greg Osterhaus. 

The boys' favors were beer steins 
while the girls ' favors were cham­
pagne glasses. Unfortunately, the 
girls' favors came a week late caus­
ing chaos for Alison Metzger, prom 
chairman. 

Many did crazy things on prom 
night while others got romantic at 
the Mill Mountain Star. After the 
prom , many went to the Metzger' s 
house for breakfast. Also , the 
Knights of Columbus provided 

breakfast for all the seniors and their 

dates. 
The glorious night was over. The 

fun, anticipation and all the hard 
work w as behind. M any w atched 
prom slip away with the dawning of 
a new day on May 3, and th e rising 

of the sun . 

Prom 31 



And End and a 
Beginning 

Having started the year off with a 
new principal and many new 
guidelines to follow, it was with joy 
and anticipation that the senior class 
of 1980 graduated. The ceremonies 
began May 29 with the Baccalaurette 
Mass and dinner held at O.L.N. When 
asked to comment on this ceremony, 
Robert Poole said, "The mass gave us 
the advantage of being able to re­
member our past in an excellent slide 
show that Adele Wheeler put to­
gether, but the dinner was really 
classy." 

The dinner, sponsored by the junior 
class, consisted of roast beef, potatoes 
and gravy, fruit, and fruit tarts. Some 
of the junior girls and their mothers 
helped in the kitchen while the boys 
and some more girls played waitresses 
and waiters for the seniors. 

The next step for the seniors came 
on May 30, graduation night. The se­
niors were lead by a man playing the 
bagpipes into the church to start the 
march onward to "Pomp and Cir­
cumstance." After the diplomas were 
handed out and the tears were 
flowing, everyone went to the recep­
tion held in the high school gym and 
then to Hollow Creek Pool on 
Hershberger Road for a big pool party . 

Within the next two days most se­
niors made their big debut on the Myr­
tle Beach sand and surf, only to return 
home with a good tan and no money. 

The emotion of Jennifer Stu mp is the rea lization 
that this small c lass of 36 is soon to be sepa­
rated in their own worlds of college and family 
life. 

The Roanoke Catholic Education Foundation 
made its first award for character, service, de­
termination, and achievement to Amy Kay 
Scott. 

32 Bacca lau rette/Graduation 



.,~1 
~ ~ 
:: ... l ., ' 
;. ;·. 

Fath er Mattarazzo was th e co mrnencement 
speaker of graduation on May 30. He spoke of 
how he and th e seni ors rn et and w ished th em 
th e best of luck no matter w hat they choose to 
do. 

Va ledi ctor ian Ade le W heeler rec ieves th e last 
d ipl oma from M r. O 'Connor for th e girl s. 

Terri Harvey gives her Sa lutatori an speech as 
an openi ng for grad uat ion but as a ia rewe ll to 
th ose studen ts w ith w horn she has go ne to 
school for so many yea rs. 

Mr. Edwin Robinson. a Professor of Geo logy at 
Virgini a Tech, led the senio rs out of th e church 
playing hi s bagpipes. 

Bacca luarette/G raduation 33 



34 Clubs 

In the past, the schoo l provided 
many clubs for students to parti c ipate 
in . This year a lot of emphasis was 
placed on academics and not on 
c lubs. For this reason many of the 
c lubs diminished. 

One club that did survive was the 
yearbook . The pressure was heav ily 
placed upon the staff to comp lete the 
book because of the last book not 
being printed. After many hours of 
hard work, work shops, and al l night­
ers, lasting until 6 a.m., the yearbook 
was completed July 1. The staff con­
sisted of Annette Cuzzocrea, Barbie 
Swanwick , and A lex Nel son , who 
around 2:15 a.m. got the munchies 
and left to get food from the Texas 
Tavern. No meeting was comp lete 
without listening to the song "Groovy 

Grubworm". 
Many of the c lubs did participate in 

community projects. Hopefull y the fu­
ture will hold many new and revivin g 
old c lubs. 

Patty Can fi eld ass ists Mr. Craddoc k in a physics 
exper im ent o n sound waves. Th e grai ns o f sand 
would v ibrate, depending upon th e sound pro­
duced. 

------~ 



The Drama C lu b presented th eir version of 
" Thurber C 1rni va l" in th e annual fall play. In 
th e three fabl es, Robert Poo le p layed th e wo lf 
and B;irbi e Swa nwi ck was th e littl e girl. 

Dr. Jerry Adams from Roa noke Co llege c ime 
and gave a physics demonstration. H ere, Robert 
Poole li es on a bed of nail s. 

Clubs 

Clubs 35 



N.H.S. 
The National Honor Society is a 

club whose purpose is to honor stu­
dents who have maintained a high 
academic average. 

To be eligible for the N.H.S., one 
must be a sophomore, junior, or se­
nior and possess the following qual­
ities: leadership, service, character, 
and scholarship . Once a student has 
been inducted, he or she must main­
tain at least a "B" average. 

One important activity the N.H.S. 
members have been involved in is the 
tutoring program they started to help 
high school students. According to 
Nancy Slough the N.H.S. is an oppor­
tunity "to learn to work with other 
people, meet people, and to serve 
your school." 

After working hard to prepare for the Home­
coming hop, S.C.A . Vice-President Adele 
Wheeler and President Joe Metzger smile hap­
pily. 

N.H.S. First Row: Katie Jessee, President; Tom 
Hostutler, Vice-President; Susan Waid, Secre­
tary; Michele Toohig, Treasurer. Second Row: 
Beth Fabiano, Trayce Marshall, Nancy Slough, 
Rachel Bolden. Third Row: Fran DeWitt, Tracy 
Warner, Alison Metzger, Adele Wheeler, Patty 
Canfield, Ellen Murphy. Fourth Row: Karen 
Kolmstetter, Terri Harvey, Jimmy George, 
David Waid . Fifth Row: Joe Metzger, Jennifer 
Stump, Mr. O'Connor, Sponsor; Terry Johns. 

36 N. H .S./S.C.A. 



S.C.A. OFFICERS Joe M etzger, President; Adele 
Wheeler, Vice-President; Beth Fabi ano Secre-
tary; Mike Canary, Treasurer. ' 

Susa.n Waid, secretary of the "JH.S. , spoke on 
service, one of the qualities required to be 
member. 

When asked what her hopes are 
concerning the S.C.A., Vice-President 
Adele Wheeler thoughtfully com­
mented, "I'd like more people to un­
derstand it's for the school. It's not just 
another group." 

Considering the many services it 
provided for the students, one can see 
the S.C.A. is "for the school." 

The S.C.A. had the beginning of the 
year and Homecoming hops. In No­
vember, it held the Victory Dance and 
in March held the St. Patrick's Day 
Dance. According to one officer of the 
S.C.A., they had to quit having hops 
because " it was getting expensive" 
since not enough students were at­
tending them. 

The main fund raiser the S.C.A. had 
was the magazine sales handled by a 
company called the Perfect School 
Plan. This fund raiser was such a huge 

S.C.A. 
success that President Joe Metzger 
was able to give certain clubs in the 
school, besides the S.C.A., part of the 
profit. 

Another service the S.C.A. provided 
was Orientation Day for the up­
coming eighth graders on May 1. On 
this day, one could see these 
youngsters being led by current eighth 
grade S.C.A. reps and officers around 
the school. 

Elaine Russel I headed another i m­
portant service provided by the S.C.A. 
- the Bulletin Board Committee . 
Each month , Elaine and artistic friends 
decorated the main floor bulletin 
board and kept everyone informed of 
S.C.A. activities. 

During the fall, the S.C.A. met once 
a week. Eventually, however, it was 
meeting about once a month, signal­
ing the end of the year. 

N.H.S./S.C.A 3 7 



A New Key 
In both October and April the an- ,:. 

nual staff attended two weekend 
workshops in Charlottesville, Virginia . 
After a two hour drive, the turmoil of 
learning Charlottesville the hard way, 
and having reservations in nonexis­
tent hotels, it was a relief to sit back in 
a Howard Johnson 's hotel room and 
fall asleep. 

But when a new day dawns and 
deadlines approach, what the staff has 
learned in the workshops must come 
together and be put to use. Colonel 
Charles Savage, alias Mickey Mouse 
lover and the main speaker at the 
UV A workshops, wou Id demonstrate 
the " The Do 's and Don't's ." For 
example, one may not use the word, 
" BEER" in copy and captions and if 
one did he would be the first to 
criticize it. However, during 27 hour 
rush meetings, in which a staff must 
produce 40-50 pages, the quality of 
the work declines and the staff is more 
interested in whether or not the work 
gets done. 

Complications not only arise when doing la y­
outs but at one UVA yearbook convention Lynn 
Fi ves laughs as Carroll Schultz tries to get her- ' 
se lf out of a tree. 

Laura Garnette and Barbie Swanwick rela x and 
talk after a long and tiring weekend of work­
shop classes in Charlottesvill e, Virginia. 

38 Yearbook 



Carroll Schultz models her Easters '80 teeshirt 
while waiting for the rest of the staff to catch up 
and go to class at the spring yearbook work­
shop. 

Annette Cuzzocrea watches Hunter Publi shing 
Representative Mr. Garrison show her some 
new layout ideas. 

Lynn Fives and Laura Garnette talk and wait to 
leave the Ramada Inn for an annual workshop 
in Charlottesvill e, Virginia. 

Yearbook 39 



Curtains! 
The pajama clad man , Joe Metzger, 

smirked and folded his arms in satis­
faction while his unimaginative wife, 
Michele Toohig, was carried from th e 
stage by a psychiatri st. M eanwhile, a 
unicorn cavorted in the garden . .. 

Greg Osterhaus sat on an island 
(that nearl y rolled offstage) and re­
minisced about his love affair with a 
merma id . Dr. Benbow, Dr. Re­
mington , and Mr. Pritchard-Mitford 
(Steven Seymour, Beth Fabi ano, 
Rod ger Katz) wrestled with a crevulat­
ing machine in the operating room. 

This unlike ly potpourri of scenes 
composed the Dra ma Club 's fall 
production, "A Thurber Carnival." 

Written by American humorist • . ... -
James Thurber, th e complicated play 
did not prove too much for th e young 
actors, many of whom were mak ing 
their stage debuts. 

A quick lea rnin g stage c rew, a 
technical director (Paul Saunders) 
from Showtimers, a frazz led director 
(Ms. Surat), and pi ani st Karen 
Kolmstetter pulled the show together. 
Drama Club president Jimmy George 
and senio r Ti sh Howard worked on 
publicity. 

Everyone worked together to jugg le 
after-school schedu les so that rehears­
als could take place. As the curtain 
ca me down for th e last time, one 
small vo ice was heard to say, " Hey, 
Miss Surat! W hat's the next play?" 

Her response? "Aa rgh !" 

Robert Poole, the wo lf, dresses up as Little Red 
Ri.din g Hood during p lay night. Backstage, any­
thing can happen. 

DRAMA CLUB: Front Row: Todd Alderman, 
Amy Scott , Monique Amos, Ade le W heeler, 
A lyssa Surat, Beth Fabiano, Natali e Stennett , 
Robert Poo le, Joe Metz ge r, M ike Rogan , 
Tommy Bier, Steve Seymo ur Ba c k Row: 
Michele Toohi g, Vice-President; Roger Katz , 
Trea surer; Jimm y George, Pres ident; Barbi e 
Swanw ick, Secretary. 

40 Drama/Pl ay 

··-

' l 



Lisa Stilwell applied make-up to the crew in the 
rehearsal and on the big nights. Alyssa Surat 
stands sternly while Lisa applies eye make-up. 

Miss Whittaker and the Doctor, Barbie Swan­
wick and Michele Toohig, discussed the latest 
pet problems while Monique Amos, the assis­
tant, stole the show. 

Beth Fabiano and Lisa Kern concentrate upon 
changing the words of classic poems to poems 
people cou ld now appreciate. 

Drama/Play 41 



SOC and 
Folkgroup 

Serving Our Community and the 
Folkgroup served purposes of helping 
people . SOC decorated the trophy 
case in honor of the seniors while the 
Folkgroup would take their time and 
talent to sing at the school masses. 
Luncheons were given for senior citi­
zens as wel I as the first and third floor 
bulletin boards decorated. Hard 
earned appreciation goes out to those 
students who used their time to show ( 
concern for others. 

FOLKGROUP: Front Row; Tim Mistele,Tom 
Hostutler, Mike Grace, Mike Canary. Second 
Row: Alyssa Surat, Michele Toohig, Karen Net- -
temeyer, Debbie Kneut, Mike Russell. Third 
Row: Adele Wheeler, Beth Fabiano, Liz Guil­
foyle, Terri Harvey, Maureen Canfield, Jennifer 
Stump, Katie Jessee. Back Row: Jeff Andrews, 
Jimmy George, Mark Keeley, Peter Guilfoyle. 

SOC: Fron t Row: Diane Patri ck, Geri 
M cGarry, Karen Ringler, Lori McGarry, Nancy 
Slough, Caro line Provenzano, Ba rbi e Swa n­
w ick, Li sa Hart. Second Row: Elaine Ru ssell , 
David Wa id , Trayce Marshall , Patty Ca nfi eld , 
A li son Metzger, Martha Baughan, Cind y W il­
son, Cindy Penn. Th ird Row: Natali e Stennett , 
Jeff Andrews, Z Rogers, Rachel Bo lden, Fran 
DeWitt, Susan Waid , Tracey Warner, Ellen Mur­
ph y, Mark Kee ley. Fourth Row: Fred Bo lden, 
Tom Bier, Ed Kubik. Ra lph Burr, Glenn Rosali a, 
Joe Cava naugh, Dav id Debo, Jeff Grei ner, 
Roger Katz. Back Row : M ike Norton, Fran k 
Thompson, Brian Downes, Dan Dowdl e. 

42 SOC/Fo lkgroup 

, 
·~ .. 



Ski and Science 
Two of the most interesting clubs 

were Ski and Science. The science 
club attended a science Olympics at 
Roanoke College and placed second. 
The ski club made their own olympics 
at they attempted to climb the slopes 
and mini-hills. Both clubs seemed to 
attract a lot of members and had a 
successfu I year. 

The ski c lub co nsisted of many members (ha_lf 
of the stud ent body.) They tri ed the slopes thi s 
year at Wintergreen. 

Ski /Science 43 



44 Sports 

As the athletic season rolled 
around, along came new changes. 
There was the change of coach~s . 

Eddie Joyce took over as head 
coach of football. After the team ad­
justed to the new techniques of the 
coaching staff, the Celtics became un­
stoppable, shutting out the last two 
teams on their sthedule. The Celtics 
posted a 5 and 5 season . 

The varsity volleyball team came 
through once again and won the Blue 
Ridge Conference. Coach Mary Col­
lins and the team has won three con­
secutive B. R.C. ' s. 

The girls' basketball team also 
came through victorious, coming in 
second in the B.R.C. 

The boys' basketball team pulled 
together all their talents to win the 
State Double A Catholic Champi­
onship in Richmond. 

Then the spring sports started. Two 
new sports were added to the roster -
golf, and girls' softball . The golf team, 
coached by Mr. O'Connor, showed 
only a lack of experience, but not a 
lack of heart in their winless season . 

During an exhausting home gam e, Frank 
Thompson rests while w aiting to be put back 
into the game. 

Golf Team: Knee ling: Jeff Andrews. Stand ing: 
Tim Mi stele, Donny Willi ams, Dan Dow dle 
and Jeff Ayersman. 

The girls' softball team surprised 
everyone by winning second place in 
their conference, but we've come to 
expect such things out of our female 
Celtics. 

The girls ' tennis team, coached by 
Mike Downs, had a rebuilding year 
and promise to come back strong. 

One of the most surprising teams of 
the year was the lacrosse team. Un­
certain about the coaching staff until a 
week before the season was to start, 
the lacrosse team stunned everybody 
and posted an 8 and 2 season. 
Coaches Pat Gayhardt and Jimmy 
Dutton bought with the team a new 
interest in lacrosse to Roanoke 
Catholic with their winning 
techniques 

The Celtic season surprised many, 
and gave the people of the valley a 
chance to see the true athletic ability 
school was able to produce. 



. -
. l 

Yt\ 

Ms. Murray practices her Jay up shot during her 
free period . Ms. Murray was the coach of the 
girls basketball and softball teams. 

Franklin Blankenmeyer, the only starting soph­
omore, easily places the ball into the hoop. 

Sports 

Sports 45 



46 Footba ll 

Getting There 
Wh en August ro ll ed around , 

football sea son began at Roanoke 
Catholi c. Unce rtainti es fill ed the air as 
the Celtics adjusted to new Head 
Coach Eddie Joyce. 

Unfortunately, the season started as 
many previ ous seasons had started ; 
th e Celti cs lost the first three ga mes. 
After pounding crosstown rivals, 
North Cross (33 -22), w ith two 
touchd own s coming in th e Celti c's 
first three offensive players, however, 
peopl e kn ew the Ce lts we re to be 
taken se ri ously. Th e Ce lts went on to 
score state contenders Stuarts Draft in 
a hard hitting ga me. 

A fter a fru strating loss to Stuarts 
Draft the Ce lti cs took out th eir ange r 
in th eir homecoming game aga in st 
James Rive r, 42-12 . Th e Ce lti cs th en 
travelled to G.W . Ca rver, lost 
co mposures, and then went to New 
Castl e determined never to lose aga in , 
and th ey did not. 

After rece iv in g a w ide pass, Willi am Rosser 
gli des past a North Cross Ra ider in a game we 
won. 

Batt ling hi s way through, M ike Norton goes for 
a run assisted by Lonnie Ca ldwell. 



Coach Paul Ripley acts out plays for Mike Nor­
ton and Gerhmann Holland. 

They are off: Jeff Jones carries the ball with 
hopes for a touchdown. 

After beating New Castle, the Celts 
went to Staunton River to register their 
first shutdown since th e '76 season by 
shooting down the Golden Eagles' 
28-0 victory over Rockbridge Rockets . 

Often outmanned but never 
outclassed, the Celts posted a 5 and 5 
record. 

FOOTBA LL 1979- 1980 
OPPONENT US THEM 

Fi eldale-Co lli nsvi li e 14 40 
Lord Botetourt 8 9 
Ri vershead 7 20 
North Cross 33 21 
Stu arts Draft 6 21 
James River 27 14 
G.W. Carver 7 4 1 

Ed H arnack is being congratul ated by hi s father New Cast le 46 12 
o n Senior Night. Staunton River 28 0 

Bustin' loose in the homecoming game is Mike 
Rockbridge 22 0 

Grace led by Lonnie Ca ldwe ll. 

Footba ll 47 



Celtics Return 
to Victory 

Looking back on this year's basket­
ball season, it's hard to believe that a 
State Catholic Championship team 
could come back from such a slow, 
almost disastrous beginning. With a 
losing record and a young team with 
only three returning players, clinching 
the Division AA State Catholic Cham­
pionship more than made up for the 
close defeats suffered during the regu­
lar season. 

Going into the tournament , the 
Celts, with a record of 2-4 in the 
Catholic league, were seated eighth in 
the AAA division, and had to play the 
number one seated team, Benedic- • 
tine. Losing to Benedictine dropped 
the Celts into the AA Division. 

When they faced rival Holy Cross, 
who had handed them a sound defeat 
only a week earlier, the Celts were 
able to finally get things going their 
way and defeated Holy Cross 74-70. 

The second round of the AA Tour­
ney the Celts faced Norfolk Catholic 

VARS ITY BAS KETBALL First Row: Fran k 
Thompson, Tom H ostu tl er, Jimmy Neu hoff, 
Lo nnie Ca ldwell , Peter Guilfoy le. Second Row: 
W il l iam Roser, Terry Johns, Mike Grace, Jay 
Ayersman, Franklin Blankenmeyer, M ike Ru s­
se ll. Third Row : Coach Bob Ayersm an. 

48 Basketba ll 



Franklin Blankenmeyer shows how it pays to be 
tall as the position of center during the Pulaski 
County game at R.C.H.S. 

in a big semi-final game. The team 
now started to gain confidence and 
pride and defeated Norfolk Catholic 
by a 74-71 score. 

The eventual State Catholic Cham­
pions now had only a two hour rest 
before they would face Gibbons (a 
team who had defeated them twice 
during the regular season) for the AA 
State Catholic Championship. 

With a lot of support from the loyal 
fans, who had by now gathered at the 
arena to support the team, the champs 
although tired and weary, fought off a 
late comeback by Gibbons to win the 
AA Championship by a score of 
71-69. 

To go with thi s exciting occ::ision 
two teammates were recognized as 
very important parts of the team. 
Franklin Blankenmeyer was named 
Most Valuable Player, and along with 
Frank Thompson , was on the All 
Tournament Team. 

Frank Thompson is pleased with the w in over 
Holy Cross of 74-70 at the Catho li c Tourna­
ments. 

VARSITY BASKETBALL 1979-1980 

OPPONENT us THEM 

Danvi lle Christian so S4 

Carlise 39 41 

Pulaski SS 78 
Stuarts Draft S9 44 
Auburn 51 75 

Fort Defiance 39 72 

Natural Bridge S8 7S 

Lord Botetourt S9 62 

Stuarts Draft 66 73 

North Cross 38 48 

Holy Cross SS 46 

Lord Botetourt 63 64 

V.E.S. 58 so 
Fort Defiance 46 74 

Pulaski 58 100 

Holy Cross 54 51 

Gibbons 63 68 

North Cross 78 89 

Auburn 6S 84 

Gibbons S9 62 

Peninsula Catholic S9 62 

Holy Cross 70 90 

North Cross S8 74 
TOURNAMEN TS 

Benedictine 41 82 

Holy Cross 74 70 

Norfolk Catholic 74 71 

Gibbons 71 69 

Basketba ll 49 



A Streak Team 
With a season composed of win­

ning and losing streaks, the JV Celts 
managed to find two phrases to de­
scribe the team : consistent and crowd 
pleasers. 

The JV basketball team, under the 
leadership of first year coach Gus Ex­
trom, enjoyed a season made up of 
winning streaks and losing streaks. 
After starting off with two losses, the 
team won two games before losing 
again. The team 's morale was not 
broken anytime during the season. 

Though the team ended w ith a los­
ing record, there were many high 
points. Amongst them were the at 
home defeats of North Cross , 
Roanoke Valley Christian , and V .E.S . 

Winning or losing, the JV team kept 
the crowd on their toes. 

J.V. BOYS' BASKETBA LL 1979-1980 
OPPON ENT US THEM 

Pul aski 52 54 
Stu a rts Draft 4 3 5 1 
VES 55 4 2 

Auburn 43 38 
Fort Defi ance 28 61 
Natural Bridge 43 55 
Lord Botetourt 22 40 
Fort Defi ance 27 29 
Pu laski 47 61 
RVCS 44 60 
Holy Cross 59 55 
North Cross 62 63 
Berean 55 49 
A ubu rn 48 46 
Berea n 54 41 
Holy Cross 58 41 
North Cross 50 41 
VES 29 70 
RVCS 53 52 

50 J.V. Boys Basketball 

Boys' J.V. Basketball Team: Standing : Jeff An­
drews, Jimmy Cuzzocrea, BJ Fitzpatrick, Tim 
Rowe, Jeff Greiner, Jeff A yersman, Scott Fell 
and Coach Extrom. Sitting: Gehrmann Holland, 
David Debo, Chris Nelson, john Henretta and 
Robert Hardie. 

As th e team started off the season with Pulaski, 
the boys had a tuff time keeping the ba ll , but in 
the final minutes Pulaski w as ab le to win 52-54. 



At the Richmond Tournaments, Geri McGarry 
gets some tips from Coach Murray during a time 
out. 

Girls' Basketball Team: Kneeling: Captains 
Ellen Murphy and Geri McGarry. Standing· 
Coach Murray, Tracey Warner, Rachel Bolden: 
Lee Ann_ Bratcher, Patty Canfield and Li z Gui 1-
foyle .. S1tt1ng: Laura Garnette, Barbara Papp, 
Patricia Renaghan and Charlotte McNabb. 

Ascent to 
Victory 

The girls varsity basketball team 
had many struggles on their ascent to 
victory. The victory does not lie in 
winning the tournaments, but in learn­
ing to play as a team . The team con­
sisted of one senior, two juniors, three 
sophomores and three freshmen. This 
team was young and inexperienced, 
but managed to put forth a great effort. 

Their strong determination was evi­
dent when they took second place in 

the BRC tournament. 
The girls varsity squad not only 

competed in their private league, but 
also competed against the public 
schools in regular season playings for 
the first time . Their determination was 
heightened by their strife to prove 
them se lves as worthy opponents. 
Even thou gh they fell short of havin g a 
notoriou s season, 15-16 , the girls 
proved to themselves th at winning 
was not in a score, but in the realiza­
tion of developing oneself. 

G irls Basketball 51 



Styx 
With Robert Poole in the goal at the 

helm of the number one defense in 
the state, the Celts ripped into their 
season with three straight shut-outs 
against Fork Union, Christ Church, 
and North Cross. 

For the first time in R.C.H. lacrosse 
history, the Celts defeated Lexington 
8-7 in a fantastic display of offensive 
finesse. 

After downing A.M.A. 5-1 in a rain 
shortened match , the Celts started 
preparation for number one seed Saint 
Anne's Belfield. The Celts help th e la­
crosse powerhouse to the lowest 
amount of goals they had scored in 
two yea rs only to fall to them in a 7-2 
defeat. 

Next the Celts moved onto a disap­
pointing loss to Lexing ton only to 
come back to beat Christ Church 5-1. 
To cap their 8-2 season, the Celts 
overcame a four goal deficit to beat 
archri va l North Cross 7-6 in triple 
overtime with Jeff Griener tossing in 
the w inning goa l. 

The Celts we re coached by 
Roanoke College alumni Jimmy Dut­
ton and Pat ri ck Gayhardt. Both 
coaches were members of Roanoke 
Col lege's 1977 Natio na l Champi­
onsh ip team. 

Awards 
Best Attack - Peter Guilfoyle 
Best M idfie ld - Tommy Hostutler 
Best Defense - Tony Downs 

Mike Grace 
Most Ground Ball s - Tony Downs 
Most Points Scored - Bill Hart 
Most Valuabl e Pla ye r - Bob Poole 

52 Lacrosse 

Lacrosse Team: First Row; Mike Grace, and 
Robert Poole. Second Row; Mike Wilson, Jeff 
Greiner, Jimmy Neuhoff, Bi II Hart, Ed Harnack 
and Chris McGarry. Third Row; David Debo 
Paul Crum, Peter Guilfoyle and Coley Nelson'. 
Standing; B.J. Fitzpatrick, Tom Hostutler, 
Robert Renaghan, Mike Russell, Tony Downs 
and Chris Nelson . ' 

During a practice, Paul Crum improves on his 
catching ability. The team practiced at Roanoke 
College. 



Austin Jambor retri eves a lost ball at practi ce. 
The boys practiced two hours every day after 
school. 

Michae l Guilfoyle, a fifth grader at Roanoke 
Catholic Elementary School, was th e Lacrosse 
team's mascot. Michael traveled to a ll games 
wit h the team. 

LACROSSE 1979-1980 

OPPONENT 
Fork Union 
Christ Church 
North Cross 
Lexington 
Augusta Mi litary 
St. Annes Be lfie ld 
Lex ington 
Augusta (default) 
Chri st Church 
North Cross 

us THEM 
3 0 
2 0 
4 0 
8 7 
5 1 
2 7 
3 5 

0 
4 1 
7 6 

Lacrosse 53 



54 Softball 

Fran DeWi tt smacks the ball in the opening 
game of the B.R.C. aga inst Stuart Hall. 

Laura Garnette, a freshman, was th e team' s 
pitcher throughout the yea r. 

Softball Team : Sitting; Li z Guilfoy le, Fran De­
Witt, Donna Metzger, Ell en Murphy and Tonya 
Wolfe. Standing; Manager Tish Howard , Cindy 
Penn , M ary DeWitt , Laura Ga rn ett e, Ge ri 
M cGarry, Doreen Plunkett and Rachel Bolden. 



Tonya Wolfe, captain.' referees fir st ba se during 
the B.R.C. game against Stu a rt Ha ll. The g irls 
won 6-2. 

Batter Up! 
As spring came around, something 

new was beginning and eleven girls 
were chosen to be involved. Betty 
Murray developed and coached the 
softball team. She was very optimistic 
about the team from the start, despite 
its lack of experience. 

The girls started with a three game 
winning streak, but, with a change of 
luck, they posted a 5 and 7 record. 
They went into the Blue Ridge Con­
ference fourth in their league. 

Coach Murray was unable to attend 
the games because of her marital 
plans. Mr. Extrom replaced her and 
guided the girls through the games. 

The Celtics won the first round 
against fifth seeded Stuart Hall, 6-2 . 
This helped build up the girls' confi­
dence. In the second round they were 
pitted against first seeded Holy Cross. 
The girls had been beaten by the Holy 
Cross team twice during the regular 
season, and the girls were determined 
to prove to Ms. Murray that they could 
beat Holy Cross. The Celtics won by a 
score of 17-4, in five innings. 

The championship game was 
against arch-rival North Cross. The 
girls were tired and their spirits drop­
ped as North Cross pulled off first 
place in the B.R.C. 

The team had surprised many by 
capturing second place in the B.R.C. 
One player said , "Next year the team 
will have more experience and we 
will gain first place. " 

Softba ll 55 



A New Love 
Every afternoon after school for one 

month boys and girls head for the ten­
nis courts . They are preparing for ten­
nis matches that they can win or lose. 
However, that is not important. What 
is important is the teamwork, co­
operation and good coaching. The 
girls were under the supervision of 
Coach Mike Downs and the boys 
under that of Coach Gus Exstrom. 
Though the seasons did not end very 
well, it is the experience now that 
counts. 

First Row; Mark Keeley, Jeff Ayersman, Steve 
Rosalia , Marc McKenna. Back Row: Coach 
Exstrom, Ralph Burr, Terrance John s, Mike Ro­
gan, Joe Metzger, Tom Bier. 

First Row: Susan Waid, Karen Ringler, Caroline 
Prove nzano, Denise Alderman. Maura Plun­
kett, Marv Anne Danato. Second Row: Beth 
Doyle, Li sa Hart, Dianne Patrick, K::iren Har­
vey, Elaine Russell. Back Row: Tracey Warner 
"Z" Rogers, Katie Jessee, A lison Metzger. 

56 Tennis 



VOLLEYBA LL . Firs t Row : Patty Ca nfi eld , Geri 
M cGa rry, Aliso n M etz ge r, Tracey W arn er 
R.achel Bo lden. Second Row: "Z" Rogers, Pa'. 
trio a Renaghan, D ianne Patri ck Karen Harvey 
Susan W aid, Donna M etzger,' M aureen Can'. 
fi eld. Third Row: Ell en M urphy, Li z Guil foy le. 

Ell en Murph y (22), w ith a determined look on 
her face'. sp ikes th e ba ll in hopes it wi ll ga in a 
team point. 

Once Again 
In recent years Roanoke Catholic' s 

volleyball teams have had a reputa­
tion for being strong. This year was no 
exception. Although the team was 
young, it was full of talent and the 
girls set many goals to accomplish . 

Under the first year coach Mary 
Collins, the varsity volleyball team 
succeeded in winning the Blue Ridge 
Conference tournament for the third 
straight year. Even though the girls did 
not quite go undefeated in regular 
season, they took pride in an 11 -1 
season record and a 14- 1 record 
overall. 

Their only loss of the year came 
early in the season when the girls 
were beaten by Holy Cross . After 
winning the rest of their matches after 
this loss, the Celts got a chance to re­
venge this disappointing loss on the 
Tuesday before the BRC. At Holy 
Cross, the Celts disposed of arch­
rivals in a rousing three-game match 
to gain the first seed berth for the 
tournament. This victory was the high 
point of the season and now the girls 
were truly ready for Saturday, Octo­
ber 27 . Nothing could get to them 
now, and nothing did. 

Early in the morning, R.C.H .S. de­
feated Lynchburg Christian after hav­
ing a first round bye. This victory ad­
vanced them to the finals where they 
met Holy Cross once aga in . The Cel­
tics went on to beat them twice in the 
double elimination tournament to re­
gain the BRC championship. 

Other highlights of the season in­
cluded victories over Metro schools 
Franklin County , Pulaski County , and 
Patrick Henry as well as two scrim­
mages with Fleming. Victories such as 
these gave the girls a reputation in the 
Metro league of the Roanoke Va lley 
as well as in the own BRC. 

Volleyball 57 



Bear's 
Energizers 

"Fun, exciting, pain at times, but 
the good times made up for it." These 
are the words of Mrs. Cathy Bear, the 
cheerleading sponsor, as she reflects 
back over her first year as sponsor at 
Roanoke Catholic. Both Mrs. Bear and 
her husband, Joe, drove both the J.V. 
and the Varsity Cheerleaders to their 
various games. 

The season started for cheerleaders 
directly after tryouts. Later, the Varsity 
Cheerleaders appeared on the Chan­
nel 15 Auction . Next, both squads 
went to work raising money for cheer­
leading camp at Roanoke College . 
This proved successful as the Varsity 
won third place in the Varsity Divi­
sion and the J.V. won second place in 
their division. 

Both squads were a vital part of rais­
ing spirit during Homecoming Week. 
The Varsity worked together with the 
S.C.A. to hold Spirit Week, and all six­
teen cheerleaders cheered at the bon­
fire , the Homecoming pep rally, and 
the Homecoming game. 

Throughout the football, volleyball, 
and basketbal I seasons, the cheer­
leaders sold stickers. The fans wore 
these stickers to show their spirit for 
the Celtics to both the home and away 
games, and even the Richmond tour­
naments. 

Varsity Cheerleading Squad : First Row : Natali e 
Stennett, Karen Ringler, Lori M cGarry, Terri 
H arvey (Capt. ), Trayce Marshall (Treas. ), M au­
reen Canfi eld (Sec.), Jennifer Stump (Co-Capt. ). 

The J.V. Cheerleaders had many long hours of 
pract ice after school. Here, they are cau ght in 
mid-air by the photographer. 

58 Cheerl eaders 



Captain Elaine Russell is giving instructions to 
the J.V. Squad, but Debbie Ringler seems to 
have a more important point to get across. 

J.V. Cheerleadin g Squad: Mary Gudfoyle, 
Lourice Thomas, Mary Canfield, Debbie Ring­
ler, Elaine Ru ssell (Capt.), Laura Vorst, Darla 
Stanley, Deni se Alderman and Beth Zehnder. 

Cheerleading Sponsor, Cathy Bear, frow ns as 
she makes an important decision. Mary Can­
field and Elaine Russell don't seem to be taking 
the matter seriously. 

Cheerleaders 59 



60 People 

With the opening and closing of 
school, people come and go. While 
the seniors looked forward to gradua­
tion and a new beginning at college, 
they will eventually miss the school 
and look forward to reunions. 

The eighth graders, on the other 
hand, looked forward to the opening 
of school because they had finally 
crossed the bridge into high school. 
Eighth graders weren't the only new 
people to be seen on Orientation Day 
as the school had many new students. 
Some of these new students found the 
closeness of the classes hard to break 
into. 

This closeness was also prevalent 
among the teachers, directed by Mr. 
O'Connor. When interviewed, most 
people had no comments on Mr . 
O 'Connor, although Robert Hardie 
responded by saying, "I think Mr. 
O'Connor has shown that he will be 
our principal at Roanoke Catholic 
High School and this is of great impor-

Mr. Craddock brought six puppies to school on 
April 23, which he was going to take to the 
S.P.C.A. After being in school for 15 minutes, 
all the puppies found a home. Mrs. Bear named 
her tan colored puppy Teddy. 

After the final class of th e V .H.S.L. Publications 
Workshop in Charlottesville, Carroll Schultz 
st ill has energy while Annette Cuzzocrea stares 
in disbelief. 

tance as we .can become a better 
school under the leadership of one 
man than if we were to be constantly 
changing principals." 

The student body changed during 
the year and seemed to get more ob­
noxious and wild as the year progres­
sed . They learned many lessons and 
unfortunately got to know Mr. Crad­
dock, the Dean of Discipline, very 
well. Many people thought the job 
given to Mr. Craddock was unfair be­
cause he was in the position of being 
both the educator and the disciplina­
rian and that he should have been 
compensated for financially. One stu­
dent who had to be disciplined by Mr. 
Craddock spoke favorably of him by 
saying, "He's cool." 

As the school year closed with tears 
streaming down the graduates' faces, 
everyone looked not back on the past, 
but to the future ... the new beginn­

ing. 



Th e senio r c lass was a cl ose group and were 
best o f fri ends w ith each other, as is indi cated 
by Jennifer Stump and Robert Poole, as they 
pose for a pi cture during Ms. Warren's En gli sh 
c lass . 

Apparentl y, th e stud y of Seventeenth Century 
literature in M s. W arren' s En gli sh c lass was too 
much for Tony Dow ns to handle; taking a nap 
and catching some sun rays was more fun. 

PEOPLE 

Peop le 61 



SENIORS 
ANDREW, DANIEL EDWARD, 5909 Green Ridge Rd., N.W., Roanoke; 
Chess Club 9. 

CALDWELL, LONN IE LEE, 3142 Kershan Rd ., Roanoke; Science Club 
9; J.V. Basketball 1 O; V. Basketball 12; V. Football 9, 10, 11 , 12, Best 
O ffensive Back 12; F. C.A. 11 . 

CANARY, M ICHAEL AN THONY, 1811 Maiden Lane, Roanoke; Class 
President 9; Class Treasurer 8, 10, 11; S.C.A. Treasurer 12; Chess Club 
9, 1 O; Folk Group 12; Jr.-Sr. Exchange Student 11; N.H. S. 12; J.V. Bas­
ketball 1 O; V. Basketball Manager 12; V. Football 10, 11 , 12, Best Back 
1 O; F.C.A. 10, 11 ; Prom Prince 11; Who's W ho Among High Schoo l 
Students. 

62 Seni ors 

I 



CANFIELD, MAUREEN MARIE, 5028 Shadyside Dr., Roanoke; Dance 
Club 9, 10; Fo lk Group 11 , 12; J.V. Cheerl eader 9, 1 O; V. Cheerleader 
11, 12; J.V. Volleyball Manager 9; V. Voll eyball Manager 10, 11 , 12; Pep 
Club 8,9; Jr. Sr. Exchange Guide 11; Victory Court 12. 

CRUM, PAUL BRICE, Rt. 3, Box 52, Sa lem; Annua l 12; N .H. S. 12; 
Photography Club 9, 1 O; Lacrosse 10, 11 , 12; Who's Who Among Amer­
ican High School Students. 

CAVANAUGH, THOMAS JOSEPH, Rt. 2, Box J-3 , Troutville; Football 
1 O; Bookstore 12. · 

CUDWORTH, RENEE MARIE, Rt. 2, Box 270-F, Fincastl e; F.T.A. 9; 
Lacrosse Manager 11, 12; Homecoming Court 10, 11 ; Christmas Court 
Princess 12; Prom Court 11 , Queen 12. 

Sen iors 63 



·~-; ... -.rr 

DOWNS, CHARLES ANTHONY, 3515 Overbrook Dr., Roanoke; Sci­
ence Club 10; J.V. Tennis 8,9; J.V. Basketball 9, 10; V. Football 
9,10,11,12; Lacrosse 10,11 ,12. 

GEORGE JAMES MICHAEL, 11 Walnut Ave., Roanoke; Class President 
8; Newspaper 1 O; Drama Club 11 , President 12; Tennis 11, 12; Fol.k 
Group 12; Chess Club 9, 10; N.H.S. 11, 12; Who's Who Among Ameri­
can High School Students. 

64 Seniors 

FABIANO, ELIZABETH JEAN, 6106 Flamingo Dr., Roanoke; Transfer­
red from Holy Cross, Delran, New Jersey; Class Secretary 11; S.C.A. 
Secretary 12; Drama Club 12; Folk Group 12; Lacrosse Manager 
10, 11, 12; Annual 12; N.H .S. 10, 11 , 12; Homecoming Princess 11 ; Jr.­
Sr. Exchange Student 11; Who's Who Among American High Students. 

.... _..., - .. . 

. ... 

GRACE, MICHAEL JOSEPH, 3719 Peakwood Dr., Roanoke; Chess Club 
1 O; Science Club 10, Vice-President 12; Class Vi ce- President 12; J.V. 
Basketball 1 O; V. Basketball 11, 12; V. Football 9, 10, 11 , 12, Best Offen­
sive Lineman 11 , Best Defensive Linem<:n and Captain 12; Lacrosse 
8,9,10,11,12, Co-Captain 12. 



GUIFOYLE, ELIZABETH ANN, 5347 Luwa na Dr., Roanoke; Annual 10; 
F.C. A. 8, 9, 10; Folk Group 10, 11, 12; Pep Club 8, 9, 1 O; S.C.A. Represen­
tative 12; Ski Club 11 , 12; Newspaper 1 O; J.V. Basketball 8, 9; V. Bas­
ketball 10, 11 , 12; Most Improved Player 11 , Best Defensive Player 12; 
J.V. Volleyball 8,9; V. Volleyball 10,11 ,12, Captain 12; V. Tenni s 
10, 11 ; Softball 12; Homecom ing Court Queen 12; Jr.-Sr. Exchange 
Guide 11. 

HARNACK, EDWIN LOUIS Ill , Rt. 1 Box 10-A, Bent Mountain; S.C.A. 
Representative 12; Science Club Treasurer 12; Lacrosse 10, 11, 12; V. 
Football 10, 11 , 12; Best Offerisive Lineman 12, Captain 12. 

HARVEY, TERRI ANN, 3202 Bromley Road, Roanoke; S.C.A. Represen­
tative 1 O; Class Vice-President 9; Class President 12; Drama Club 9; 
Folk Group 12; Pep Club 9; N.H.S. 10, 11 , 12; Ski Club 11; Science 
Club 12; Lacrosse Manager 11 , 12; J.V. Volleyball 9; J.V. Cheerleader 
9; V. Cheerleader 10, 11 , Captain 12; Prom Court Princess 11; Prom 
Chairman 11; Klassroom Kwiz 12; Chri stm as Court 8, Queen 12; J. Sr. 
Exchange Student 11 ; Who's Who Among Ameri can Hi gh Schoo l Stu­
dents. 

Sen iors 65 



H OSTUTLER, THOMAS CRED E II , 3757 H erit age Rd ., Roanoke; C lass 
Treasurer 1 O; Class V ice-President 8; C lass President 11 ; Fo lk G roup 
1 2; S.C.A. Represent at i ve~; N.H. S. 10, 11, 12; J.V. Basketba ll 9, 10; V . 
Basketba ll 11 ,12; Best D etens1ve Player 12; Lacrosse 8,9, 10, 11 ,12; V. 
Football 9 , 1O, 11 , 12; Jr.-Sr. Exchange Stud ent Guide 11 ; Who's Who 
Am o ng Ameri ca n Hi gh Schoo l Students. 

J/\M BOR , A U STIN FR ANC IS, I I JO We lch Rel , Rodnok e; Drama 
11. 12; Phot og raph y C lub 9, 10; V Footbal l 10 , 11 , 12; Ldc rosse 
Y, 10, l 1. 12; F.C.A. 9 .10, 1 I . 

66 Seniors 

HOWARD, PATRICA ANN, Rt. 3 Box 433, Trout vill e; Spring Court 
Q ueen 12 ; Pep Club 8; Softba ll Ma nager 12. 

JESS EE , NANCY KA TH ER \ NE, 262 1 Crystal Spring Ave. Roanoke; An­
nual 12; Dance Club 9; Deba te C lub 9; Fo lk Group 9 , I 0, 11 , 12; News­
paper I 0; N. H .S. I U, I I , Prt•-. iclent I 2; S.C.A . Represt•n tati ve Ill , 11 ; Ski 
Club 11 , 12; St iL'llL e Club 12; J.V. Vo ll <>yb.i ll LJ ; J.V. 13,i-;kethci ll 8; J.\I. 
renni s 8,9; V. Tennis 10 , 11 , 12; Jr.-Sr Exch,111ge quclt•nt 11 ; Spring 
Court 12. 



JONES, JEFFREY, S203 Green Meadow Rd., Roanoke; J.V. Tennis 8; V. 
Football 10, 11, 12. 

KNUET, DEBORAH ANN, 3847 Meadowlark Rd. , Roanoke; Tran sfer­
red from Cave Spring Hi gh School , Roanoke, Va; Christma s Court 12 ; 
Folk Group 11 , 12; Who's Who Among Ameri can Hi gh Schoo l Stu­
dents. 

KEELEY, DAVID LOUIS, 510 28th Street, Roanoke; Chess Club 9,10; 
Ski Club 11 ,12; V. Football Trainer 10,11 ,12; Bookstore 12. 

KOLMSTETTER, KAREN ANNA, 4 125 Hi gh Acres Rd ., Roa noke; 
N.H.S. 11 , 12; Who's Who Among America n High Schoo l Stud ents. 

Seniors 6 7 



METZGER, JOSEPH HENRY Ill, S.C.A. Representative 8,9, 11;. Class 
President 1 O; S.C.A. President 12; Drama Club 8, 9, 10, 11, 12; Ski Club 
12; J.V. Tennis 8; V. Tennis 9, 10, 11, 12; J.V. Basketball 10; Christmas 
Court King 12; Who's Who Among American High School Students. 

NETTEMEYER, KAREN MARIE, 861 Peyton St., Roanoke; Pep C lub 8,9; 
Chess Club 9; Drama Club 9; Annual 12; Newspaper 10; Folk Group 
9,10,1 1,12; Prom Court 12. 

68 Seniors 

NELSON , ALEXANDER MONTGOMERY IV, 4614 Cordell Dr., 
Roanoke; Stamp Club 8,9; Red Cross Club 8,9; S.C.A. Assistant Trea­
surer 1 2; Ski Club 1 1, 1 2; Annual 10, 11 , 1 2, Business Manager 11 , 12. 

POFF, DONNA LEE, 5341 Sugarloaf Mountain Road , Salem; Chess 
Club 10, Drama Club 10, 11, 12. 



- - - - - - - - - - - -

POOLE, ROBERT TEREN CE, 2526 Round Top Rd. , Roanoke; S.C.A. 
Representative 11 , 12; Class Vi ce-Pres ident 1 O; Science Cl ub 10 ; 
N.H.S. 12; J.V. Tennis 8; Lacrosse 9, 10, 11 , 12; Ranked second in State 
Catholi c Lacrosse 11 , Co-Captain 12; V. Fo0tball 9, 10 , 11 , 12; Best 
Defensi ve Back 1 O; Jr.-Sr. Exchange Student ; Prom King 12. 

RU SSELL, MICHA EL ANTHONY, 5256 Flintlock Rd. , Roanoke; Chess 
Club 9, 10; Class Treasurer 12; J.V. Tenn is 8; V. Tennis 11 ; J.V. Basket­
bal l 10; V. Basketball 12; Lacrosse 12; Who's Who Among American 
Hi gh School Stud ents. 

RENAGHAN , RO BERT PA TRICK, 4929 Mou nt Ho ll and _Dr .. Roano ke; 
Sc ience Club 1 O; Photography Club 9, 1 O; J.V. , Tenni s 9; Lacrosse 
1o, 11 , 12; V. Football 10, 11 , 12; N. H .S. 12; W ho s Wh o ;\mong Hi gh 
Schoo l Stud ent s. 

Seni ors 69 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



SCOTI, AMY KAY, 3924 Winding Way Rd., Roanoke; Science C lub 9; 
Annual 1 O; Drama Club 10, 12; Class Secretary 12. 

STUMP, JENN IFER JOAN, 932 Wasena Ave., Roanoke; C lass Secretary 
9, 10; Folk Group 12; Homecoming Court 8; Jr.-Sr. Exchange Stud ent 
11 ; J.V. Cheerleader Captain 10, V. Cheerl eader 11, 12; J.V. Vo ll eyba ll 
9; N. H.S. 10,11 ,12; Pep Club 9; Who's Who Among Ameri can Hi gh 
School Stud ents; Dance Club 9, 1 O. 

70 Seniors 

STILL WE LL, LI SA NADINE, 240 7 Lau ra Rd. , Roa noke; Transferred from 
Cave Spring Hi gh Schoo l, Roano ke; Dram a C lub 11 ; 12; Ski Club 12; 
Softba ll 12. 

TOOHIG, M IC H ELE TH ERE SE. 52 0 7 Nort h Spring Dr. , Roanoke; Tran · 
ferred from North side Hi gh Sc hoo l , Roa noke; Fo lk Group 9 ,10,11 ,L ; 
Newspaper 9 , 1 O; Pep C lu b 9; Sc ien ce C lu b 1 1, Pres ident 12; N.H .. : 
11 , Treasurer 12; Dram a C lu b 1 0 , Treasurer 11 , Vi ce-Pres ident 12; k1 
C lu b 11 , 12; J V Vo ll eyba ll 9 ; V . Basketba ll 11 ; K lass room Kwiz 1 ; 
Who's W ho A m o n g Am eri ca n High Sc hoo l Students. 



WAID, DAVID ALAN, 111 Nibli ck Dr. , Salem; S.O.C. 12; Ski Club 
11, 12; J.V. Tennis 9, 10; V. Tenni s 10, 12; N .H .S. 10, 11, 12; V. Football 
11 ; Who's Who Among American High School Students. 

WHEELER, ZACHARIAH PHILLIPS, 617 6th. St. , Roanoke; Spring Court 
King 12. 

WHEELER, ADE LE MARIE, 3109 Q uinby Rd ., Va. Beach, Va. 23452; 
S.C.A. Representative 8,9; Class Vic e-Pres id ent 11; S.C.A. Vi ce­
President 12; Folk Group 10,11 ,12; N.H.S. 10,11 ,12; Drama C lub 
9, 12; Science Club 11 , 12; Governor's Schoo l 11 ; Jr.-Sr. Exchange Stu­
dent 11 ; Who's Who Among Amer ican Hi gh Schoo l Students. 

Seni ors 71 



Cf) 
a: 
0 
z 
:J 
J 

72 Juniors 

Todd Alderman 
Jay Ayersman 

Martha Baughan 
Debbie Berry 

Tommy Bier 
Fred Bolden 

Rachel Bolden 
Katherine Bradley 

Ralph Burr 
Patty Canfield 

Joe Cavanaugh 
Annette Cuzzocrea 

CLASS OFFICERS: President, Nancy Slough; 
Vice-President, Tracy Warner; Treasurer, Fran 
DeWitt; Secretary, Ellen Murphy. 

The junior class had a busy year 
with a variety of activities ranging 
from ra ising money for the prom to 
taking their first Scholastic Aptitude 
Tests and the turmoil of writing term 
papers . 

Of the many new experiences the 
class encountered, the most important 
and tedious was the Scholastic Ap­
titude Tests. After many months of 
agony and preparation, the juniors re­
ported to testing centers for three long 
and tiring hours of impossible math 
and unheard of vocabulary words. 

Under the guidance of advisors 
Mrs. M an ga ne l Ii and Ms. Callahan, 
the juniors worked on various fund 
raisers . 

A quality possessed in great abun­
dance by the juniors was creativity. 
This creativity was ev ident when ju­
niors won the Human Pyramid con­
te st and the Creativity Award for their 
performan ce of the traditional battle 
c ry. 



Fran DeWitt 
Dan Dowdle 
Brian Downes 
Peter Guilfoyle 

Cathy Harvey 
Terry Johns 
Rodger Katz 
Mark Keeley 

Alex Nelson hits the pinata while Mike Rogan 
and Mike Norton wait in anticipation for the 
candy to fall , at the Spanish ll's Christmas party. 

Karen Ringler receives a handshake from Mr. 
O'Connor and a certificate from Susan Waid at 
the National Honor Society Induction Cere-
mony. 

luni ors 73 



Trayce Marshall 
Lori McGarry 

Alison Metzger 
Ellen Murphy 

Mike Norton 
Greg Osterhaus 

Karen Ringler 
Mike Rogan 

Lori McGarry goes to receive a bouquet of 
flowers upon hearing her name announced as 
the Homecoming Princess. 

Peter Guilfoyle and Lolly Carrasco, bored with 
the assembly, talk about weekend plans. 

74 Juniors 



At the National Honor Society Induction Cere­
mony on February 5, Greg Osterhaus received 
an N.H.S. candle of membership. 

Z Rogers 
Glenn Rosalia 
William Rosser 
Steve Seymour 

Nancy Slough 
Natalie Stennett 
Barbie Swanwick 
Frank Thompson 

Susan Waid 
Tracey Warner 
Cindy Wilson 
Tonya Wolfe 

Jay Ayersman takes a snooze in Mrs. LaRocco' s 
fifth period American History class. 

juniors 75 



Cf) 
w 
a: 
0 
~ 
0 
I 
Q_ 

0 
(f) 

CLASS OFFICERS : Pres ident , Jeff Gre in e r; 
Vice-Presid ent , Tim Mi stel e; Treasurer, B.J. 

"Wise fools" was the term Mr. Fitzpatrick; Secretary, Beth Doyle. 

O'Connor used to describe the soph­
omore class at the beginning of the 
school year. And wise fools they pro­
ved to be. 

Although several members of the 
sophomore class have reputations for 
being "hams" and "cut-ups, " the 
class as a whole exhibited the ability 
to work together. In October, the class 
pulled together and ended up with the 
highest magazine sales. In December, 
the class worked diligently and faith­
fully on their Christmas skit. Again, 
the "wise fools " united and won first 
place for their skit. 

Other highlights of the year were 
the surprise birthday party held for 
Beth. Doyle, the party given by Chris 
Watson at the Ramada Inn , and get­
ting long waited for drivers' licenses. 

Alan Alouf 
Jeff Andrews 

Tracey Blaney 
Franklin Blankenmeyer 

Todd Blevins 
Lee Ann Bratcher 

Reed Crowgey 
David Debo 

Beth Doyle 
Scott Fell 

B.J. Fitzpatrick 
Jeff Greiner 

76 Sophomores 



Kathy Harnack 
Lisa Hart 
Karen Harvey 
Billy Hedge 

John Henretta 
Biff Hinson 
Gehrmann Holland 
J. Jones 

Geri McGarry, (Queen?), of Roanoke Catholic. 

Could Lisa Hart and Jeff Greiner be thinking of 
something else other than basketball? 

Mrs . Young helps Diane Patrick with her 
classwork. Diane takes French II during fourth 
period. 

Sophomores 77 



78 Sophomores 

Carroll Schultz takes time between classes to 
look over her homework assignment. 

Caroline Provenzano and Carole Wheeler 
look relieved and happy; it's Friday 
afternoon. 

Lisa Kern 
Kevin Knox 

Geri McGarry 
Donna Metzger 

Tim Mistele 
Chris Nelson 

Jimmy Neuhoff 
Diane Patri ck 



W e sa t down in th e coo l shade as 
she took my body into he r war m 
hands. Slowly and gentl y, she ca res­
sed my body. H er fingers fingers fill ed 
my every hol e. O ver the yea rs she had 
become an expe rt ; he r fingers no 
longer stumbl ed. Th ey knew exactl y 
where to go. She bl ew ever so softly 
sending shivers down m y long, slim 
body. All day lo ng, and so met imes 
thro ugh th e night, we would play to ­
gether until , at last, the moon would 
shine and w e sa id goodbye as o ur 
mouthes slow ly parted and I return ed 
to my case . To others I am ju st a plain 
o le flu te, but to Beth I am m o re; I am a 
friend. 

Beth Doyle takes tim e to relax and enjoy her 
hobby - p l<1ying the flute. 

Daryle Peltier 
Cindy Penn 
Doreen Plunkett 
Caroline Provenzano 

Steve Rosalia 
Tim Rowe 
Elaine Russell 
Carroll Schultz 

Happy Stanley 
Tommy Thomas 
Chris Watson 
Carole Wheeler 

Sophomores 79 



Screaming down the halls and 
asking "What' s for homework?" is 
quite common and is how most 
freshmen end their day. 

Not much was to be expected from 
the freshmen class when it came to 
raising money. The only money 
raising activity they had was an out of 
uniform day. Other projects were 
u nsuccessfu I. 

Falling tears set in when everyone 
found out Renee Hebert would be 
moving to Ohio and Laura Foltzer to 
Arizona . 

This being the ninth graders ' first 
firmly established year in high school 
they are beginning to get in the swing 
of things . They can be found at most 
parties and concerts. At this early 
stage of their high school life, they are 
alread y proving to be a vivacious 
class. 

80 Freshmen 

Denise Alderman 
Allison Alouf 

Monique Amos 
Greg Argabright 

Jeff Ayersman 
Jon Brillhart 

Carol Canary 
Mary Lou Canfield 

CLASS O FFICERS: President . Mike D ow nes; 
Vi ce-Pres ident , Charlott e M cN abb; Treasurer. 
Robert H ard y; Secretary, M onique A mos. 

Joe Chi I dress 
Jimmy Cuzzocrea 



Mary A M nn Donato 
~ry Dewitt 

Mike Downes 
Tracy Duschean 

Baker Elliot f Ina Ferracuti 
ynn Fives 

Laura Foltzer 

D" in a Ferrac t. from h u I waves g d sc ool on th p oo -bye as h e enn Forest b s e departs 

Donny w ·ii· us. 

L
.k I iams 1 e in th e speaks on " W . En gli sh 9 I Year 2000 " t hhat Life Wi II i... c ass. , o t e fourth . " e M p• ood 

r. Extrom hel ps Lynn Fi ves w ith h . er sc ience. 

Freshmen 81 



82 Freshmen 

Mary Ford 
Donna Geisel 
Laura Garnett 
Robert Hardie 

Renee Hebert 
Brian Knox 

Tain McBride 
Chris McGarry 

Marc McKenna 
Charlotte McNabb 

Greg Mercer 

Co ley Nelson seems to be taking hi s tim e leav­
ing c lass. 

Mr. Extrom in stru cting the freshmen. 

-



Afternoon sun warms Mike Downes as he 
writes his book report. 

Monique Amos plays the part of a witness in an 
enactment of "Black Elk Speaks" in English 9. 

Coley Nelson 
Jimmy Nelson 
Matt Newton 

Maura Plunkett 
Patricia Renaghan 
Darla Stanley 

Alyssa Surat 
Laurice Thomas 
Donny Williams 

Freshmen 83 



z 
w 
~ 
I 
(J) 
w 
a: 
LL 
m 
:J 
Cf) 

Dennis Alvaro 
Penny Argabright 

Tom Asbury 
Stephanie Beachy 

Bill Benham 
jay Blackwood 

Katie Burns 
Tami Butterworth 

Doug Cameron 
Maria Canary 

Steve Cavanaugh 
Brian Chubb 

84 Subfreshmen 

CLASS OF FI CERS: Secretary, Aaron Levine; 
Vi ce-President, John Geise l; Treasurer, Patti 
M cGarry, President, Berni e Donato. 

Getting into th e school scene was 
what the eighth grade was all about 
this year. Many eighth graders stayed 
in the background, while others 
jumped ri ght in and had a great time. 

It was a time to try out new things. 
For the girls it could have been goi ng 
out for cheerleading, while many guys 
were involved with th e Lakers. 

The highli ght of the e ighth grade 
year was the beautiful M ass which 
M s. Russell and th e e ighth grade c lass 
worked on diligently for days. The 
handbell choir topped off this mass. 

Yet let it now be said that the Class 
of '84 is not noticed . According to the 
teachers, these newcomers are consi­
dered some of the best talkers around, 
espec ially when the teachers do not 
want to hear any talkin g. 



Mrs. Ru ssell , th e eighth grade moderator, taught 
Reli gion 8, Geography, and World History. She 
spent many hours w ith the eighth graders think­
ing up ways of raising money. 

Laura Inga I reaches for some piping hot french 
fri es while Scott Wolk wai ts to be served hi s 
lunch. 

W ill Clark 
Berni e Donato 
Bill y Fugate 
John Geisel 

Am y Graybill 
Ca rolyn Gui lfoy le 
M ary Guilfoy le 
Cheryl Ann Harn ack 

Dav id H arvey 
Jenn ifer Huh n 
Laura lnga l 
Aa ron Levine 

Subfreshmen 85 



Joe LeGault 
Patti McGarry 

Tony Nettemeyer 
Chris O 'Connor 

Peter Reilly 
Kathy Rinehart 

Debbie Ringler 
Brenda Ross 

86 Subfreshmen 

Eighth graders f it into th e Green Onion >cene 
without an y difficu lt y. 

Mi chae l Warner look> fo r th at tuna fi sh 
sa ndw ich he ldt over Ea ster va cati on. 

Sex, violen ce, ca vem en and all th e 
littl e thin gs th ;:.i t m;:.ike life worth w hile 
- suc h were loc kers. Lockers were 
used fo r eve ry thin g fro m a p lace to 
junk books, to a p lace to sto re a tuna 
fi sh sa nd w ic h left a t sc hoo l over vaca­
tion. M ost peop le in th e schoo l kept 
th e i r locke rs unl ocked. Thi s so me­
times aro u sed th e interest of curious 
vi sito rs of th e night. 

The on ly stud ents w ho locked their 
lockers were th e e ighth grade. During 
c l ass c h a n ges, one co ul d see th e 
e ighth graders hove rin g ;:.iround th eir 
lockers, c hecking pe ri od ica ll y over 
th eir sho uld ers to m ake sure no one 
w as pea king at th e ir com b inati on. 

Eve n through th e sme ll y sa nd­
wi ches and secrecy, th e lockers held 
up a ll yea r lo ng. N o one coul d have 
done wi thou t one. 



As Bill y Fugate int entl y strut s to hi s destinati on, 
Denni s Al va ro a ims a '> Pithall ,1t him . 

I t. 

Scott Wolk 
Beth Zender 

Paul Stump 
Connie Taylor 
Laura Vorst 
Michael Warner 

Jeff Willard 
Anne Williams 
Mike Wilson 
Tommy Wolfe 

Subfreshmen 87 



The Busy 
People 

The importance of good communi­
cation between administration and 
faculty was greatly stressed by Mr. 
O'Connor. To ensure good communi­
cation, at the beginning of the year 
faculty members met in the library 
each morning for a briefing on the 
day's events. During the course of the 
year, however, the number of meet­
ings per week was reduced . 

At least once a month the faculty 
met on Wednesday afternoon from 
2:00 to 3:30. With a new principal, 
many new changes were proposed . 
As a result, many important issues 
were discussed and debated . Depart­
mental meetings were held once a 
month, also. 

This year's faculty could generally 
be described as one of experience; 
there were only two members new to 
the teaching field - Kent Extrom and 
Scott Duarte. 

88 Facu lty 

Bob Ayersman 
Cathy Bear 

Mary Jane Callahan 
Barney Craddock 

Scott Duarte 
Jose Elacate 
Kent Extrom 

Marilyn Fives 

Mrs. Bear gives helpful typing tips to Katie Jes­
see. 



A relaxed Mike Russell acqui res assistance from 
Mrs. Manganelli in Religion 12. 

Teachers en joying a Christmas dinner at the 
Rom a Restaurant sponsored by the S.C.A. Did 
Mi ss Murray tell a joke Miss Callahan did not 
approve of? 

Terri LaRocco 
Cathy Manganelli 
Betty Murray 
Gregory O'Connor 

Joyce Schlef 
Michele Surat 
Tana Warren 
Caroline Young 

Faculty 89 



Communicating 
In and out 

The Guidance Department at 
R.C.H.S. is an important and neces­
sary part of the school community. 
Whenever students have problems, 
they turn to the guidance department. 
Mrs. Friel is always available to help 
and tries to keep the students and fac­
ulty informed about guidance related 
activities that are going on in the 
school. 

Each year, Mrs. Friel is faced with 
the task of scheduling classes for the 
next year. She also plans the Orienta­
tion Program for the new school year. 

During the course of the year, Mrs. 
Friel informs the juniors and the se­
niors about the S.A.T. and P.S.A.T. 
She organizes College Night and ad­
vises the seniors on colleges. She also 
is responsible for sending out trans­
cripts and recom mendations to the 
va rious colleges that the seniors are 
applying to . When scholarships or fi­
nancial aid are available, Mrs. Friel 
lets the seniors know what they can 
qualify for. 

Anytime a new student arrives, Mrs. 
Fri el makes sure the student is shown 
around and she takes care of all the 
admission details. 

The most important project the 
Guidance Department has worked on 
was plans for the Advanced Place­
ment classes to be offered during the 
1980-81 schoo l year. 

M rs. Fr iel is helpin g Karen H arvey plan her 
schedule fo r next year. 

Standing at her usual post, Mrs. Ca ll away pre­
pares to spin a disc. 

90 Guidance - Secretary 



Mr. Agee is all smiles as h e sees hi s after schoo l 
helpers arriving. Essential 

Services 
A big part of any school is the peo­

ple who keep it clean and the students 

fed . 
Mr. Louis Agee is a vital part of this 

system as janitor. He has contributed 
much time and effort to the school. 
His contributions range from 
groundwork, electrical fix-its, to find­
ing out the cause of the school's high 
electric bills . 

Martha Spickard and Gerry 
Drumheller are responsible for feed­
ing hunga ry students. Every day at 
lunch time, you will find Mrs . 
Drumheller filling trays with food and 
Mrs. Spickard collecting money. Alex 
Nelson and Mike Grace often assist 
these ladies in providing an essential 
service. 

Mrs. Spicka rd sm iles as the money ro ll s in. 

Cutting in line doesn' t pay w hen Mrs. Drumhel­
ler is behind the counter. 

Custodi al - Cafeteri a 9 1 



Besides teaching, M r. O 'Connor spends much 
of his tim e in his office making decisions and 
keeping the school runnin g smoothly. 

To live is to grow, to grow is to change 
and to be perfect is to have changed many times. 

John Henry Cardinal Newman 

My dear members of the Class of 1980, 

This Corrmencement of 1980 is a very special 
event in your young lives and also an important event in my not-so-young life. 
For you it is the beginning of lives full of promise, lives open to the worship 
of the Holy Spirit, lives seeking the growth, change and perfection which Cardinal 
Newman speaks about. 

For me, this class of 1980 will hold a spec­
ial pl ace of affection in my heart for you are my first graduating class at Roan­
oke Catholic. I came among you as a stranger back in August of 1979 and you wel­
comed me and made me feel at home. In the short year that we have spent together, 
I have come to know you, to appreciate you and to love you. My only regret is 
that I did not get to know you better. 

I am certain that the sound education and 
moral fonnation which you have been exposed to here at Roanoke Catholic High 
School will serve you well in whatever lies ahead in your future. 

The faculty and School Board members join 
me in wishing the Cl ass of 1980;a life full of happiness, holiness and health. 

God bless you all and make you saints. I 
shall truly miss each and every one of you. 

92 O'Connor 

Gregory J. O'Connor 
Principal 
Roanoke Catholic High School 



Who's Super! 
Most Academic: Karen Kolmstetter, Joe Metz­
ger, Adele Wheeler. 

Best All Around: Mike Grace, Terri Harvey. 

Superl at ives 93 



Best Looking: Robert Poole, Renee Cudworth. 

94 Superl ati ves 

M ost Li kely to Succeed . Joe M etzger . Terr i H d r­
vey . 



Most Athletic: Mike Grace, Liz Guilfoyle. 

Not pictured: 
Wittiest : Katie Jessee, Mike Canary. 
Friendliest: Tish Howard, Mike Grace. 

Superl ati ves 95 



96 Ads 

Wh at makes a business grow is its 
popularity with the custo mers. H o w 
do th ey increase th eir popul arity ? One 
important w ay is throu gh advertise­
m ents in l oca l ne w sp a pe rs, 
magaz ines, o r a schoo l yea rboo k . 

Selling ads for a yea rbook isn ' t one 
of the mo re simpl e processes of life. 
First of all , a yea rbook staff mu st go 
out to th e many bu sinesses and ask if 
th ey would li ke to bu y an ad . M any 
times a staff member encounters rud e 
" no's" and pleasant "yes's." H ow­
ever, w ith lots o f effo rt the ad s ea rn ed 
are the ads w hich he lp pay for th e 
yea rbook. 

Th ere are many techniques whi ch 

staffs lea rn o n ap p roac hin g bu si-

Th e annu al teach ba nq uet was he ld at th e 
Ro m a Restaurant o n W illi am son Road. M r. 
O'Conno r and Fat her Duarte are shown enjoy­
ing th emse lves at dinner. 

nesses. The number o ne thin g is to 
present yourse lf nea tl y . Girl s should 
w ea r ni ce pants, or preferrabl y, a skirt. 
Bo ys sho uld w ea r nice pants. A ti e is 
o pti o na l. 

N ex t, d ec ide th e area you're go ing 
to cover but be sure no t to go during 
bu sy hours. Bu sin ess m anage rs are 
not w illing to ta lk to staff members 
when c u stome rs a re a ro und. How­
ever, when you are talking with th e 
m anager, be ve ry po lite and if th ey 
say " no" accept it with a smil e. You 
ca n a lways sc rea m later. O nce you 
have c oll ec ted a ll your ads, h and 
th e m over to th e bu siness manager 
and let him o r her take it fro m th ere. 



Barbie Swanwick munches on a sub from Papa 
D's at one of the yearbooks all nighters. 

The Texas Tavern located downtown, 
specialized in their chili. It was a school hang­
out for many students. 

Mr. Frank Blankenmeyer " encour9ges" people 
to raise the bid. Mr. Blankenmeyer did the 
Carousel auction as well as Channel 15 auc­
tion. 

Ads 

Ads 97 



98 Ads 

SAINT 
ANDREw·s 

CHURCH 

State and National Historic Landmark 



OUR LADY OF 
NAZARETH 

Phone (703) 982-8S87 

BRNA-VNA 

tlC'j) Roanoke Coin .Exchange 
· • Towers Shooprng Mall 

"owo•• Roanoke, Virginia 24015 

We Welcome Buy - Sel l - Trade 
Mail Orders Coins, Si lver 
Specia l Orders Gold, Stamps 

Subsidiary of Double Eagle Enterprizes, Inc. 

Compliments of 

Dr. Fred G. Alouf, Jr. Family 

Ads 99 



Good Luck Seniors 

Danny A. Mike C. 

Lonnie C. Maureen C. 

Tom C. Paul C. 

Renee C. Tony D. 

Beth F. Jimmy G . 

Mike G. Liz G . 

Ed. H. Terri H . 

Tom H. Tish H . 

Austin J. Katie J. 

Jeff J. David K. 

Debbie K. Karen K. 

Joe M. Alex N. 

Karen N . Donna P. 

Robert P. Robert R. 

Mike R. Amy S. 

Lisa S. Jennifer S. 

Michele T. David W. 

Adele W. Zack W . 

Roanoke Catholic Bingo 

100 Ads 



Compliments of 

Pier 1 Tropical 
Fish 

Spartan Square 
389-1975 

The Picture 
Center 

6704 Williamson Rd. 
Roanoke, Va. 

Where Fine Wines - Beers 
Cheeses, Breads & International 
Foods Are All Under One Roof 

If It's Unusual, Unique Or Hard To Find, Try Us 

First 

ORIENTAL 
~o_::.. o~~s:i.._ 

IMRID ~,,~ 

Party Platters 
Hors D'Oeuvres 

Party Sandwich es 
B.reads & Pastries 

Restaurant Service at Towers 
IO A.M. - 9 P.M. 

Cave Spring Corners 
774-8915 

Towers Shopping Center 
344-8960 

Fincastle Motor 
Company Inc. 

Oldsmobile Sales & Service 
Fincastle, Va. 24090 

473-2791 

Compliments of 

Hollins 
Hardware 

Warner Supply 
Corporation 

3535 Brandon A venue 
Roanoke, Virginia 24004 

703/343-9301 

Mike Warner 

Wholesale Plumbing/Heating/Industrial 

Ad s 101 



102 Ads 

CEMENT 8t CONSTRUCTION 
MATERIALS GROUP 

Congratu lation s and Best 
Wishes to The 1980 Graduates 

From Virginia' s On ly Portl and Cement Plant. 



Compliments of 

Nelson Roanoke Corporation 

Rhoades Ave. and 11th St. N.E. 
Roanoke, Virginia 24030 

Compliments 
of 

I ppy' s 
Uncle Tom's 

Restaurant 

" Si nee 1919" 

Ad s 103 



Discover A Bit Of New York In Roanoke 

New Yorker 
DELICATESSEN & RESTAURANT 

2802 Williamson Rd. Phone 366-0935 

Specializing In 
Kosher Style Food and Party Trays 

Homemade Salads 
Homemade Cheese Cake 

and Tarts 

COCKTAILS 

11 a.m.-11 p.m. - Closed Monday 

Compliments of 

Air Lee Cleaners 

104 Ads 

4720 Williamson Road 

Compliments of 

Airport 
Hardware 

SAAB 
SUBARU 

Barney Rosalia 
Owner - General M anager 

3527 Melrose Avenue 
Roanoke, VA . 24017 

(703) 981-1467 



Ads 105 



106 Ads 

Congratulations 
to the 

Class Of 1980 

~ 
BURGER 
KING 
~® 



MORE COLORS 
MOllE PATTERNS 
in no-UTax cushioned vinyl floors 

by Congoleum 

• Park Terrace adds warmth to the ' · · 
distinctive beauty of slate 

• Choice of stunning slate colors 
• A no-wax Shinyl Vinyl® floor 
• Cushioned for comfort & quiet 

Webb Floor Service 

7721 Williamson Road 
1 Block South of Holliris College 

Roanoke , Vi rgin ia 24019 

- --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Ads 107 



Compliments of 

Roanoke Pet 
Center 

3611 Shenandoah Ave., N.W. 
Roanoke, Va. 

- 1 O Championship 
Racquetball Courts 

- 13 Nautilus Machines 
- 1 V2 Mile Indoor Track 

& Health Spa 
- Nursery 
- Buffet 

Compliments of 

ONE OF 
ROANOKE'S 

FINEST 
ATHLETIC 
FACILITIES 

989-5758 

Super Shoe Store 

6811 Williamson Rd., N.W. 
Roanoke, Va. 

Dallas Shelton - Bob Holl 

[EiC~ 
GRANDIN TEXACO 

SERVICE STATION CAR CARE CENTER 
1303 - GRANDIN ROAD, S.W. 15·14 - GRANDIN ROAD, S.W. 

PHONE - 344-8121 PHONE - 342-8877 

Roa noke,Va.24015 
Complete Brake Service - Tune Up 

108 Ads 

The 
Salon 

Ltd. 
Jim Ferrell-Cecil Higgin-Botham & Co. 

16-B Kirk Ave. Roanoke. Vo. 24011 (703)982-5665 

JOYCE DUNN 
LIBBY DRUMMOND 

Compliments of 

THE METZGER FAMILY 
Joe, Alison, Donna and Stephen 



Compliments of 

Dr. Guilfoyle 

And Family 

Compliments of 

LIPES PHARMACY 

Tom Harvey 

TOWERS MALL (UPPER LEVEL) 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24015 

PHONE 

982-8228 

Villa Roma 
Restaurants 

"Specializing in Original Italian Foods" 

Villa Roma Geo's Roma 

4611 Williamson Rd . 
366-2691 

Compliments of 

11 Walnut Ave. 
345-0047 

The Cuzzocrea Family 

Tony and Majorie 
Annette , Jimmy , Maria and John 

Ads 109 



Compliments of 

The Brady Family 

. -
. -. . • ,. ;, 

'I . • 

1 10 Ads 



Compliments of 

Neuhoff Farms, Inc. 

., \-:r---- . 
I '--·i·l I ' \J,JI~ .\ 

Ads 111 



1 12 Ads 

Compliments of 

Ferro' s Pizza 

Philadelphia Style Hoagies 
Take Out Orders 

982-1131 

·""·' 
School of Photography! 

we teach you how to use 
the camera and photo 
gear you buy from us. 

PS 
try our photofinishing 

its great! 



I06 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET 
ROANOKE VIRGINIA 24CMI 703·344·5191 

PHONE 774-3978 el 

-7Me ?2<,de ))eta!~ 

KALAL JONES 
Owner 

"FLOWERS SAY IT ALL'" 

2214 ELECTRIC RD. SW 
ROANOKE. VIRGINIA 24018 

Thorton-Creasy Pharmacy 

Tom Abbot-Pharmacist 
Corner of Jefferson and Franklin 

Roanoke, Va. 
Prescription Service - 345- 7785 

Free Delivery 

Compliments of 

St. Gerard's 
Catholic Church 

(703) 342-7883 EXPERT REPAIRING 
PROFESSIONAL INSTRUCTION 

Melody Haven, Inc. 

122 WEST CHURCH AVE . 
ROANOKE. VIRGINIA 24007 

WED DI NGS. FUNERAL DESIGN . HOSPITAL 

ARRANGEMENTS-ALL FLORAL OCCASIONS 

·HAROLD FRANCISCO 

PHONE 982~6840 

11 FRANKLIN ROAD 

ROANOKE , VA. 24011 

Williamson Road 
Pharmacy 

3416 Williamson Road 
Roanoke , Virginia 

Ads 113 



New 

Hours : 

114 Ads 

THE PEDDLER 
Bicycle Shop 

9 a.m.-7 p.m. Mon . Thru Fri. 
9 m .-5:30 p.m. Sat. 

MIYATA - MOTOBECANE 
CONCORD - SAINT TROPEZ 

Sales • Service • Accessories 

Used 

989-0068 ~ 
' 8u1hHIC U O 

ifuSiifl 

2825 Brambleton Av., S.W. 

Compliments of 

Roanoke 
Catholic 
Athletic 

Association 

Cari n i I ta I i an 
Pizza and 
Restaurant 

"Its real New York Style" 

Hours 
Closed Mondays 

Tues. thru Thurs . 11 A.M. to 11 P.M. 
Fri. and Sat. 11 A.M . to 12 midnight 

Sun . 3 M. to 11 P.M. 
387-0471 

COMPLETE FLORAL SERVICE 

4310 LEE HIWAY 
ACROSS F'ROM LEE HI 

SHOPPING CENTER 

Fl_OWERS B't 

Compliments of 

HEN EB RY'S 
Fine Jewelers 

,, 

JANE TAETZ 
HOME 366-1281 

Bus. 989-5950 

13 W . Church Avenue 
and 

Tanglewood Mall 



MORE COLORS 
MORE PATTERNS 
in no-wax cushioned vinyl floors 

by Congoleum 

• oesigns galore for every decor 
• E>'cellent color selection 
• CtJSh ioned for comfort and 

wa.rmth 

• No-wax Shiny! Vinyl floors 
• Many in 12' and 15' widths 

for seamless installation 

WHITT CARPET & Tl LE 
. 

a ~nYtns:-yr (Near Fort Lewis School) 
West Main Street/Salem, Virginia 

Telephone 389-8428 
Proprietor - Mrs. Veta Whitt 

Ads 115 



Compliments of 

TERRACE THEATRE BLDG. • CROSSROADS MALL 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 24012 

11 6 Ads 

Our Specialty 
Baked Ham Sandwiches 

Lunch Plates 
Open 7 A.M. to 7 P.M. Mon. Thru Fri. 

7 A.M. to 5 P.M. Saturdays 
Closed Sundays 

Phone in Your Take Out Orders 
13 Franklin Rd. Roanoke, Virginia 

Compliments of 

Wilsons Family Restaurant 

3 109 Brambleton Ave. 
Roanoke Va . 

Home Cooked Mea ls 
Take O ut M ea ls 

O pen 7 days a week 
Hours 7- 12 

Congratul ation s to the Class Of 80 

Greatness, after all , in spite of its name appears to 
be not so much a certain size as a certain quality in 
human lives. It may be present in lives whose 
ran ge is very small 

- Phillips Brook -
Good Luck in the Future 

Michael Miles 

Old , Rare, U sed , and Ou t o f Print Books 

Captain Books 
2 10 1st St. S .E. 

3 4 2 -9 4 69 

Discounts to students 
For Proms and Dances 

PROMPT - PERSONALIZED SERVICE 

WEDDINGS. FUNER A LS , HOSPITALS. CORSAGES 

POTS , CUT FLOWERS - WIRE SERVICE AVAILABLE 

111 EAST LEE AVE. 
VINTON. VA . 

Comp Ii men ts 
of 

a Fri end 

345-8385 
343 -4149 



Compliments 

Wen-Don Chemical Company 

1018 Fourth St. S.E. 
Roanoke , Va . 

Southern Tile & Carpet Co. 

4139 Brandon Avenue, S. W. 

CERAMIC TILE - RESILIENT FLOORS 

CARPETING 

Phone 774-4497 

ALEX P. FEKAS 

LARRY LONG 

Ad s 11 7 



Compliments of 

Roanoke Fruit and Produce Company 

Thanks to Roanoke Catholic 
We are proud to support you 

Cursillo of the South West 

118 Ads 

Compliments 
of 

a Friend 



Colophon 
The Roanoke Catholic High School Key, Roanoke, Vir­
ginia, was edited by Annette Cuzzocrea and Barbie 
Swanwick and printed by Hunter Publishing of 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina; Representative Mr. 
Charles Garrison . Press run: 165 copies of 124 pages. 
Paper: Gloss Endsheets : number 131 . Binding: 48 
point binders board, Smythe Sewn. Cover: Blue 4056 
with silver mylar. Type: Body copy 10 point, 2 point 
lead indented; captions 8 point solid; Seniors 8 point; 
Underclassmen and Faculty 8 point in Optima with 
Bold; Title page : Theme in 30 point, address in 18 
point. Headlines in Helvetica Light in 24 point. The 
quote on page 124 is fror:-1 Dan Fogelberg'~ Phoenix 
album, Copyright 1979, Hickory Grove Music ASCAP. 
Photo Credits : Paul Crum; Tana Warren ; Vince "the 
Prince" Miller; Carl Phillips of Phillips Studio; and 
Greg Vaughn of R.ichard Ustinich Studio for doing the 
pictures on the title page and closing page. Contribut­
ing photographers: Tom Bie~ and Ralph Burr. Con­
tributing writers: Robert Hardie; Robert Poole; Rachel 
Bolden ; Jennifer Stump; Carroll Shultz; Terri Harvey; 
Franklin Blankenmeyer; Tim Mistele; Miss Surat; Mike 
Grace; Ed Harnack; Trayce M arshall; Mary Swanwick; 
Jimmy Cuzzocrea; John Swanwick; and Mrs. Fives . We 
wish to thank Greg O sterhaus for his drawing of the 
phoenix bird found on ~II the .divider pages. We, An­
nette and Barbie, as ed itors wish to thank the follow­
ing: For Bingo : Tim Mistele; Daryle Peltier; Billy 
Hedge; Brenda Ross ; David Debo; Connie Tay lor; 
Barbara Papp; Carroll Shultz; Chris Watson; Jeff An­
drews; Laura Garnett; Austin Jambor; Mike Grace; 
Jimmy Cuzzocrea; John Swanwick; Mrs. Swanwick; 
Mrs. Cuzzocrea and Wade Sellars. Mr. O'Connor who, 
in final desperation, pulled us together to complete the 
book. Miss Warren who took pictures and kept us to­
gether for the first deadline. Special Thanks to Mr. 
Coyne, who even though he did not know us, was 
willing to come in and pull us through our final dead­
line. Carroll Shultz, Patty Canfield, Nancy Slough, 
Michele Toohig and Robert Renaghan for all their help 
over Carousel weekend to help us meet our first dead­
line. Mrs. Bear who typed and stayed up at school late 
on final deadline night. Her time and concern was 
greatly appreciated, and although maybe not shown, 
we shall be eterna lly grateful. B.J. Fitzpatrick and Mike 
Downes for being our security guards when we were 
too sca red to be at school by ourselves after 10 :00, on 

a very hot night. Finally, we wish to thank two very 
specia l people, our moms. They did everythin g from 

type to bingo. When we were having problems, they 
made us face each other and work things out. They 
brought us food and fans up at schoo l, and even w hen 
we arrived home at 7 :00 a.m., they never once got 
mad . Thanks moms, we love both of you. 

Barbie Swanwick and Annette Cuzzocrea 
Editors in Chief 

Alex Nelson 
Business Manager 

Barbi e Swanwi ck and Annette Cuzzocrea werd 
editors of th e 1980 Key. The staff, .wh ich starte 
with many, ended with three ded1cat.ed people 
who spent many ni ghts up at school in order to 
produce the yearbook . 

Colophon 119 



120 Index 

A 
Ads 96 
Agee, Loui s 91 
Air Lee Cleaners 104 
Airport Hardware 104 
A lderman, Denn is 56, 59, 80 
Alderman, Todd 40, 72 
A louf, A lan 76 
Alouf, A lli son 80 
Alouf Family 99 
A lvaro, Dennis 59, 84, 87 
Amos, Monique 40, 4 1, 80, 83 
Andrew, Danny 23, 62 
Andrews, Jeff 42 , 44, 50, 76 
Argabright, Greg 80 
Argabright, Penny 84 
Asbury, Tommy 84 
Ayersman, Bob 24, 4 7, 48, 88 
Ayersman, Jay 21 , 23 , 48, 72, 75 
Ayersma n, Jeff 44, 50, 56, 80 

B 
Barret, Scott 21 
Baughan, Martha 21, 42, 72 
Beachy, Stephanie 84 
Be Our Guest 1 1 2 
Bear, Cathrine 59, 88 
Bear, Joe 14 
Benham, Bill 84 
Berry, Debbie 7, 21, 72 
Beir, Tommy 21, 40, 42 , 56, 72 
Bingo 100 
Blaney, Tracy 76 
Blankenmeyer, Franklin 45 , 48, 49, 76 
Blackwood, Jay 84 
Blevins, Todd 76 
Bolden, Fred 21, 42, 72 
Bolden, Rachel 21, 36, 42, 51, 54, 57, 72 
Bradley, Catherine 21, 72 
Brad y' s 110 
Bratcher, Lee An n 51 , 76 
Bri II hart, Jon 80 
Burger King 107 
Burn s, Katie 84 
Burr, Ralph 21, 42, 56, 72 
Butterworth , Tami 84 

c 
Ca ldwell , Lonnie 23, 46, 47 , 48, 62 
Ca ll ahan, Mary Jane 20, 21, 88 , 89 
Ca ll away, Mamie 90 
Cameron, Doug 84 
Canary, Carol 80 
Canary, Mike 23 , 37, 42, 62, 95 
Can fi eld, Maureen 1 5, 23 , 42 , 57, 58, 63 
Canfield , Mary Lou 59, 80 
Canfie ld, Patty 21, 34, 36, 42, 51, S7, 72 
Ca rrasco, Lolly 26, 74 
Cavanaugh, Joe 21, 4 2, 72 
Cavanaugh, Steve 84 
Cavanaugh, Tom 23, 63 
Chi I dress, Joe 80 
Chubb, Brian 84 
Cla rk, William 85 
Clubs 34 
Colophon 1 1 9 
Country Mouse 108 
Craddock, Barney 25 , 34 , 88 
Crowgey, Reed 76 
Crum, Pau l 18, 23 , 52, 63 
Cudworth, Renee 23 , 30, 63, 94 
Cuzzocrea, Annette 21, 38, 39, 72 , 11 9 
Cuzzocrea, Jimm y 50, 80 
Cuzzocrea Family 1 09 

D 
Debo, David 42 , 52 , 58, 76 
DeWitt , Fran 15, 21 , 26, 36, 42 , 54, 73 
DeW itt, Mary 54, 81 
Dingler, Blake 3, 7, 23 

Index 
Donato, Berni e 85 
Donato, Mary A nne 56, 8 1 
Dowdl e, Dan 2 1, 42, 44 , 73 
Downes, Bri an 2 1, 30, 42 , 73 
Downes, M ich<1el 80, 8 1, 83 
Dow ns, Ton y 23, 30, 52, 6 1, 64 
Doyle Beth, 56, 76, 79 
Dum hell er, Geri 91 
Duarte, Scott 21, 2 5, 88 , 96 
Dusche<1n, Tr<1cy 81 

E 
Elli ott , B<1 ker 8 1 
El ac<1 te, Jose 88 
En gl, Laura 
Ewa ld, Cl<1rk I 12 
Extrom , Gus 23, 50, 56, 8 1, 82, 88 

F 
Fabiano, Beth 23, 36, 37, 40, 4 1, 42, 64 
Fell , Scott 50, 76 
Ferracuti , D inJ 81 
Ferros 11 2 
Finc astl e Motor Company, Inc. 1O1 
Fit zpatri ck, B.J. 50, 52, 76 
Fives, Lynn 7, 38, 39, 8 1 
Fi ves, MMi lyn 88, 89 
Fo ltzer, LaurJ 8 1 
Ford, Mary 82 
Fri el, Ann 90 
Fugate, Bil ly 85 , 87 

G 
Garnette, Laura 38, 39, 5 1, 54, 82 
Garri son, Ch<1r li e 39 
Geisel, DonnJ 82 
Geisel, Jonathan 85 
George, Jimm y 23, 36, 40, 42, 64 
Grandin Road Texaco 108 
Graybill , Amy 85 
Greiner, Jeff 20, 4 2, 50, 52, 76, 77 
Grace, M ike 4, 14, 1 5, 20, 23, 4 2, 47 , 48, 52, 64 
Gui lfoy le, Caro lyn 85 
Guil foyle, Li z 14, 1 5, 23 , 42, 5 1, 54, 57, 65, 95 
Gui lfoy le, Mary 59, 85 
Gu ilfoy le, Peter 20, 2 1, 26, 42, 48, 52, 73, 74 
Guilfoyle Famil y 109 

H 
H ardi e, Robert 50, 80, 82 
H arn ack, Chery l A nn 85 
H arn ack, Ed 3, 14, 23, 47, 52, 65 
Harnack, Kath y 2 3, 77 
Hart, Bill 52 
H arl, Li sa 4 2, 56, 77 
H arvey, Cathy 2 1, 7 3 
H arvey, Dav id 85 
H arvey, Karen 16, 56, 57, 77 , 90 
H arvey, Terri 3 , 18, 23 , 33 , 36, 4 2, 58 , 65 , 93, 94 
H erbert , Renee 1 5, 82 
H edge, Bi ll y 77 
H enretta, John 50, 77 
Herf. Jones 99 
H ensin, Biff 77 
H o ll and , Gehrman n 3, 47, 50 , 77 
H o llins, H ardware 10 1 
Hostu t ler, Tom 16, 23, 36, 42, 48, 52, 66 
Howard , Joa n 
H oward , Ti sh 2 3, 54, 66 
Huhn , Jennifer 8 5 

I 
lnga l, Laura 85 
lppie's 103 

J 
Jam bo r, Au ~ti n 2 l , 66 
Jessee, Kati e 23 , l6 , 4 2, 56 , 66 , 88 , 95 
lohn s, Terrv 20. 2 I , H), 48 , 56 , 7 3 
lone•,, J. 77 

- - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 



Jones, Jeff 23 , 4 7, 67 
Joyce, Eddi e 

K 
Katz, Roger 20, 2 1, 40, 42, 73 
Kee ley, D avid 23, 67 
Keeley, Mark 20, 2 1, 42 , 56, 73 
Kern, Li sa 41 , 78 
Kneut, Debbie 3, 23, 42, 67 
Knox, Brya n 82 
Knox, Kevin 78 
Ko lmstetter, Karen 23, 36, 67, 93 
Kubik, Edward 2 1, 4 2 

L 
LaRacco, Terry 23 , 4 7, 75 , 89 
Levine, Aaron 85 
LeGau lt , Joe 86 
Lipes 109 
Lonestar 1 02 

M 
M aga nelli, Cat hy 20, 21, 89 
M arsha ll , Trayce 21 , 36, 42 , 58, 74 
McBride, Tain 82 
McDonald, Mike 7, 122 
M cGarry, Ch ri s 52 , 82 
McGarry, Geri 4 2, 51, 54, 5 7, 77 , 78 
McGarry, Lori 15, 20, 42 , 58, 74 
McGarry, Patty 86 
McKenna, Marc 56, 82 
M cNabb, Char lotte 51 , 80, 82 
Mercur, Greg 82 
Metzger, Alison 16, 20, 2 1, 30, 36, 42 , 56, 57, 74 
Metzger, Donna 54, 57, 78 

Index 

M etzger, Joe 18, 23, 28, 30, 36, 37, 40, 56, 68, 74, 93 , 94 
M etzger Famil y 108 
Miste le, Tim 18, 42, 44, 76, 78 
Murphy, Ell en 1 5, 20, 21, 36, 42, 50, 54, 57 
Murray, Betty 4 5, 51 , 89, 1 22 

N 
N elson, A lex 23, 68 
Nelson, Chris 50, 52, 78 
Nelson, Coley 52, 82 , 83 
Nelson, Jimmy 83 
Nelson, Roa noke 103 
N ettemeyer, Karen 23 , 42 , 68 
Nettem eyer, Ton y 86 
Neuhoff Farm s 111 
N ew Yorker 1 04 
Newton , M att 83 
N orton , Mike 2 1, 23, 25, 4 2, 46, 47, 74 , 123 

0 
O 'Conner, Chris 86 
O'Connor, Greg 3, 17, 18, 20, 2 1, 33 , 36, 89 , 92 , 96 
Orcutt , Marta 3 
O sterhaus, G reg 4 , 74 , 75 
Our Lady of N azareth 99 

p 
Papp, Barbara 51 
Patri ck, Diane 4 2, 56, 57 , 77 , 78 
Pauley, Annie 
Pe lt ier, Dary le 78 
Penn, Cind y 4 2, 54, 79 
People 60 
Pi c ture Center 101 
Pi er 1 101 
Plunkett , M aura 54 , 79 
Poff, Donna 56, 8 3 
Poole, Robert 14, 18, 23 , 3 2, 35 , 40, 52 , 6 1, 69, 94 
Provenza no, Caro line 17, 42 , 56, 78, 79 

R 
Reilly, Peter 86 
Renaghan, Patri c ia 5 1, 57 , 8 3 
Renaghan , Robert 18, 23 , 52 , 69 
Rhinehart , Kathy 86 
Ringler, Debbie 15, 59, 86 

Ringler, Karen 20, 21, 42, 56, 58, 74 
Ripley, Paul 47 
Roanoke Ath letic Club 108 
Roanoke Coin Exchange 99 
Roanoke Music Center 109 
Roanoke Pet Center 1 08 
Rogan, Mike 21, 40, 56, 74 
Rogers, Suzanne 21, 42 , 56, 57, 75 
Roma 109 
Rosalia, Glenn 21, 42 , 75 
Rosalia, Steve 56, 79 
Rose Porsche Audi 104 
Ross, Brenda 86 
Rosser, Wi lli am 48, 75 , 76 
Rowe, Tim 50, 79 
Russell , El ai ne 16, 37, 42, 56, 59, 79 
Russell , Mike 14, 23, 42, 48, 52 , 69, 89 

s 
Sa int Andrew's 98 
Salon LTD 1 08 
Sch leff, Joyce 89 
Schultz, Carroll 38, 39, 78, 79 
Scott, Amy 23, 32, 40, 70 
Seymour, Steve 21, 22, 40, 75 
Sibert, Gwen 23, 89 
Slough, Nancy 21, 36, 42 , 75 
Spickard , Sarah 17, 91 
Sports 44 
Stanley, Darla 2, 7, 59, 83 
Stanley, Happy 2, 79 
Stennett , Natal ie 21, 40, 42 , 58 , 75 
Stewart, James 
Sti lwell , Li sa 4, 23, 41 , 70 
Stump, Jennifer 3, 23 , 30, 32 , 36, 42 , 58, 6 1, 70 
Stump, Paul 87 
Super Shoes 108 
Surat, A lyssa 41, 42, 83 
Surat, Michelle 89 
Swanwick, Barbi e 21, 35, 38, 40, 41 , 42 , 7 5, 97, 1 19 

T 
Taylor, Connie 87 
Thom as, Louri ce 59, 83 
Thomas, Tomm y 79 
Thompson, Frank 21, 42 , 44 , 48, 49, 75 
Thompson, Robin 6, 7 
Toohig, M ichele 3, 18, 23 , 36, 40, 4 1, 42 , 70, 123 

v 
Vall eydale 105 
Vorst, Lau ra 59, 87 

w 
W aid, David 23 , 36, 42, 71 
Waid , Susan 21, 36, 37, 42, 56, 57, 75 
Warner, Michael 86, 87 
Warner, Tracey 21 , 36, 4 2, 51, 56, 57, 75 
Warner's Suppl y 101 
Warren, Tana 17, 89 
Watson, Chri s 79 
Webbs Floor Service 107 
Wheeler, Adele 3, 19, 23 , 32, 33, 36, 37 , 40, 42 , 71, 93 
Wheeler, Carol 15, 77, 78, 79 
Whee ler, Zack 23, 71 
Willard , Jef 87 
W illi ams, Anne 8 7 
Williams, Donny 44, 8 1, 83 
Wi lson, Cindy 2 1, 42 , 75 
Wi lson, M ike 52, 87 
Wolfe, Tommy 87 
Wolfe, Tonya 54, 55 , 75 
Wo lk, Scott 8 7 

y 
Young, Caroline 77, 89 

z 
Zehnder, Beth 59, 87 

Index 121 



The end of a 
new beginning 

As the school year closed, the stu­
dents left for the summer. Many 
would be back the following fall, but 
others had left for good. 

It was not an ending though , but the 
beginning of many things. Summer 
began and many graduates were get­
ting ready for the start of college in the 
fal I. Some students were starting 
summer jobs while some were mak­
ing a start into a new town or city. 

For those who had moved , or gone 
to college it was a new challenge to 
get used to new cities and meet new 
friends . It also meant to leave 
Roanoke Catholic , the students , 
teachers and the special closeness of 
each class. Like the phoenix , the past 
falls like ashes, but out shall rise a bet­
ter person enriched by th e growth of 
Roanoke Catholic. 

For those who returned, it was a 
new start too . Th e prior year's grades 
no longer mattered as th e year-in­
progress' grades had a chance to i m­
p rove. The summer gave the students 
a chance to come back to school re­
vitalized to start . .. a new beginning. 

M ike McDonald is the night shift disc jockey for 
K92 FM. K92 was th e first radio sta ti on of th e 
'80's, coming on ai r at the stroke of midni ght on ' 
New Yea r's mornin g. 

W hen school started, the juniors seemed to be 
able to get into the schoo l scene on th e first day 
of classes. 

New lyweds Betty M urray and Doug Gaines 
pil e food on their p lates at the teachers picnic. 

122 Theme 



1\0 1\NO l'l l 
IH -

l" lu •, I C. 

Before the students arrive each day, there is a 
sense of calmn ess surrounding the school 
which changes with the first bell. 

At graduation, Michele Toohig proudly recieves 
her appointment to report to the Air Force 
Academy in Colorado on June 20. 

The phoenix builds the phoeni x's 
nest, 

Loves architecture is his own; 
The babe wh ose birth embraves th is 

morn , 
M ade hi s own death ere he was born . 

Ri chard Crashaw 
" The Hymn of th e Nativ ity" 

Theme 123 



124 Theme 





_jµu-t~ 
1 
0ot j(1(U0L) 

~' ,f\......Q_ OlJL "~l/' /) t?:)c._z:x=\ C J( Ll.>--\ . 0J 
Q_ v--. ~ j ) . _k>Cu\)G 'J ·---::x.9 /~'\ 

~ ~"3 r/lCj ~' ~ ~<2\ ~ U/JUJI ·tx:; 1VU2 l)J~ 
-~'.,u€/\ ~ \ry>...c\ Q ~ o.nci ~ bh'ull !> .~Q\ ~ L,0J:_JU1 

to <jcJ'u.J _ ~ 0A..o_ ~ G- Q,flllO,oJ (j'LLJl..:Kj ~~ v.A 

({UI ~le.. ~ ~V~ u..r~-,~ °:i~~ er'-"lrrv'Vl~d , ~ 
C-juvJ LD <jo:..0 t,i~ L-Lhod- ~ ,~en J -

/ • \ n <, .o 1- ,..., r«I · r--~ 'l t__.,_ky.. tn) IU,J"lO.. 
V'---''-"'-- U'-- r ,\.)J.._J. VVLG-l'IC\ e,cx::x: I ~· .J ~ J . 

_) - ) -~-- _';'\ J ' U--hvc.A' 
01 -b/"-.Q pl {:))L.Q. V a.J). hLJLuu'J ~ -b~ 1'-''t,J LllJ "J Gl.J ~ du'L-Z. -

u .. aC) ~ ~ J ~ ~ ~ ()/'-Q_ *:J'V2 h.ecl -~ 

~Le. ·~U-e/l Gr> <-::>cJ-'<..:o 2-. , ~ <:flc!U CM1c\ c_-:3 t.S0_ ho.d r~ 
<jo ~ toCJ->':-U\.Q/) ~~ ~ .Ob--l) VU-Ju.J>c\. n · l .~Q)t__ 1:cJ n _Q. _ 

&-la <-:)OU czlLCU>·-t; cd ~ ~';jCrl0lil~ 'b \.,,tlf)k:. cyzcP- . -j ~ciJ<. 
~ow U1c~\J ()cS) uav... Q.lu1 t: 1...-..~ ·-\.,D ~ , Ll) (ILDhl:7'J b ·· 
1 . - J J .] - T j 1.).-l)~~ 

~ LY- ' u-.)..Q. ~ U)_..() . t:__ ~ t, 6-U +__Jr\...Q_ C':f-'Zcd- ~_n 

~ l..)J0\..Q aJ- tD'JJZ.--thwJ ~ ', 3 ,. b u.D ) _ CUSL <L9.ll d Lo .p~ 

r')(fLQ ~ ~ ·(::;.:::? rVlclC9 ~ b5' 6-U -ti.a ~ ~ Q/l../) -C,hor 

U-Q_ Cll<dn ·t- P°"~ , 
~.e)J_ f::ro.,rilU-J ~ tv\CJ.A ~ bcJ\ ~VI~ M) bLc<St..h .. Q/ 1 

·C?4Jd Juf)t 1-Q.Q,UI~ tjJL...J - ~ G_f-9-CX ·1 
.' 

dcve._ ~(JV..../ c,Jo o. ~L.V1 r 

'- "' ,,,.., 

~crxz_ t/l..JL ~Qt.,.<..~ 





I 

~HUNTER W~n~Bnl~~·HIN~ COMPANY 
e North Carolina 

/ 
JOHN G PERRY, Req10no1 Sa le-s 11.:l.,oger 
Salodo. V11gll"lo0 

CHARLIE GARRISON. Represeri1011ve 



----
-------~----____________________ ______.. _ _ 








	The Key 1980 (1)
	The Key 1980 (2)
	The Key 1980 (3)
	The Key 1980 (4)
	The Key 1980 (5)
	The Key 1980 (6)
	The Key 1980 (7)
	The Key 1980 (8)
	The Key 1980 (9)
	The Key 1980 (10)
	The Key 1980 (11)
	The Key 1980 (12)
	The Key 1980 (13)
	The Key 1980 (14)
	The Key 1980 (15)
	The Key 1980 (16)
	The Key 1980 (17)
	The Key 1980 (18)
	The Key 1980 (19)
	The Key 1980 (20)
	The Key 1980 (21)
	The Key 1980 (22)
	The Key 1980 (23)
	The Key 1980 (24)
	The Key 1980 (25)
	The Key 1980 (26)
	The Key 1980 (27)
	The Key 1980 (28)
	The Key 1980 (29)
	The Key 1980 (30)
	The Key 1980 (31)
	The Key 1980 (32)
	The Key 1980 (33)
	The Key 1980 (34)
	The Key 1980 (35)
	The Key 1980 (36)
	The Key 1980 (37)
	The Key 1980 (38)
	The Key 1980 (39)
	The Key 1980 (40)
	The Key 1980 (41)
	The Key 1980 (42)
	The Key 1980 (43)
	The Key 1980 (44)
	The Key 1980 (45)
	The Key 1980 (46)
	The Key 1980 (47)
	The Key 1980 (48)
	The Key 1980 (49)
	The Key 1980 (50)
	The Key 1980 (51)
	The Key 1980 (52)
	The Key 1980 (53)
	The Key 1980 (54)
	The Key 1980 (55)
	The Key 1980 (56)
	The Key 1980 (57)
	The Key 1980 (58)
	The Key 1980 (59)
	The Key 1980 (60)
	The Key 1980 (61)
	The Key 1980 (62)
	The Key 1980 (63)
	The Key 1980 (64)
	The Key 1980 (65)
	The Key 1980 (66)
	The Key 1980 (67)
	The Key 1980 (68)
	The Key 1980 (69)
	The Key 1980 (70)
	The Key 1980 (71)
	The Key 1980 (72)
	The Key 1980 (73)
	The Key 1980 (74)
	The Key 1980 (75)
	The Key 1980 (76)
	The Key 1980 (77)
	The Key 1980 (78)
	The Key 1980 (79)
	The Key 1980 (80)
	The Key 1980 (81)
	The Key 1980 (82)
	The Key 1980 (83)
	The Key 1980 (84)
	The Key 1980 (85)
	The Key 1980 (86)
	The Key 1980 (87)
	The Key 1980 (88)
	The Key 1980 (89)
	The Key 1980 (90)
	The Key 1980 (91)
	The Key 1980 (92)
	The Key 1980 (93)
	The Key 1980 (94)
	The Key 1980 (95)
	The Key 1980 (96)
	The Key 1980 (97)
	The Key 1980 (98)
	The Key 1980 (99)
	The Key 1980 (100)
	The Key 1980 (101)
	The Key 1980 (102)
	The Key 1980 (103)
	The Key 1980 (104)
	The Key 1980 (105)
	The Key 1980 (106)
	The Key 1980 (107)
	The Key 1980 (108)
	The Key 1980 (109)
	The Key 1980 (110)
	The Key 1980 (111)
	The Key 1980 (112)
	The Key 1980 (113)
	The Key 1980 (114)
	The Key 1980 (115)
	The Key 1980 (116)
	The Key 1980 (117)
	The Key 1980 (118)
	The Key 1980 (119)
	The Key 1980 (120)
	The Key 1980 (121)
	The Key 1980 (122)
	The Key 1980 (123)
	The Key 1980 (124)
	The Key 1980 (125)
	The Key 1980 (126)
	The Key 1980 (127)
	The Key 1980 (128)
	The Key 1980 (129)
	The Key 1980 (130)
	The Key 1980 (131)
	The Key 1980 (132)
	The Key 1980 (133)
	The Key 1980 (134)
	The Key 1980 (135)
	The Key 1980 (136)

